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: GENERAL:
C

1. The amount in the 2014 Annual Report for Contribution in Aid of Construction is
$21,486,250, reduced from $25,793,837 in 2012. Please provide reconciliation by

Amended CCN location name of contributed amounts that total to the $21,486,250 and
$25,793,837.
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Attached are the asset schedules by asset for TWSI. See the attached list of each asset
held by TWSI.

TWSI internally tracks assets by the name of the subdivision or development, not the
TRA docket number. Since the question asks for "Amended CCN location name," the
attached list should provide that information since we believe that the "CCN location
name" and the name of the subdivision or development used by TWSI are the same.

As reflected in TWSI's annual report for 2013, TWSI wrote down the value of its assets
because the company's outside accounting firm and the state Office of Centrally Assessed
Properties agreed that land owned by TWSI in Williamson County was overvalued by
approximately $4 Million.

As explained to the TRA staft following the filing of the 2013 annual report, TWSI owns
land in Williamson County that was initially valued based on the market price of
residential lots in that development. Once the land is used for a treatment plant, however,
the "highest and best use" of the land changes, as does the land's market value.
Therefore, TWSI recalculated the value of its land in Williamson County, reducing the
value of those assets by approximately $4 Million. The Office of Centrally Assessed
Properties agreed with this adjustment.

Although similar adjustments could have been made to the value of the company's land in
other counties, TWSI determined that the net impact would not be enough to warrant
making the changes.
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Provide the documentation of the 2013 retirements from Contributions in Aid of
Construction by CCN Docket No. that totals to the amount filed in the Annual Report
decreasing the Contribution In Aid of Construction. Documentation includes (but not
limited to) documents showing where property was de-valued by Williamson County
Government with an explanation as to why. Provide name of Amended CCN
system/land and amount each was de-valued.
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2. As explained in response to Question 1, TWSI identifies sites by name, not by "CCN
Docket No." Therefore, TWSI cannot respond directly to the request for documentation
"by CCN Docket No." TWSI has attached, however, a list of the 2013 retirements and
the value of each retirement by site name. The explanation for the retirements is found in
the response to Question 1.
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3. Provide financial statements for Adenus Technologies, LLC for Year-End 12/31/2012,
12/31/2013 and 12/31/2014 inclusive of Balance Sheet, Income Statement and Statement
. of Cash Flows.
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3. See attached CONFIDENTIAL
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4, Provide financial statements for Adenus Solutions Group, LLC for year-end 12/31/2012,
12/31/2013, and 12/31/2014, inclusive of Balance Sheet, Income Statement and
Statement of Cash Flows.
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4. Adenus Solutions Group, LL.C does not have its own Financial Statements. They are
included in Adenus Operations LL.C which has been previously provided.
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5. Provide financial statements for Adenus Capacity, LLC ("Adenus Capacity") for Year-
End 12/31/2011, 12/31/2012, 12/31/2013 and 12/31/2014, inclusive of Balance Sheet,
Income Statement and Statement of Cash Flows.
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5. See attached CONFIDENTIAL

7/3658176.1
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6. Identify the complete organizational structure of Adenus Capacity, LLC.

11
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6. Adenus Capacity, LLC has no employees. The company is managed by the members of
the LLC. The only "member" is Adenus Group, LLC. Therefore, Adenus Capacity, LLC
is wholly owned and controlled by Adenus Group, LLC.

12
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7. Identify any item or dollar amount (since 1999) that any company or individual (affiliated
or non-affiliated) has collected for tap fee credits/capacity to any On-Site TWSI utility
system (inclusive of lagoon, sand filter treatment systems, any other utility owned
system). Please include a spreadsheet in excel format with the following information:
Please sort by Amended CCN location name.

A.

m o O "

™

T 0

[

7/3658176.1

Amended CCN location name/Docket No. of TWSI system

Name of company/individual that sold the capacity to the On-Site/TWSI system
Date of sale

Customer/Purchaser Name/Address

Amount of capacity sold

Price set for the tap credits

Amount of sale

Provide a copy of Associated contract for each sale

Provide copy of invoice/bill/notice sent to customer for the tap fee credit/capacity
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7. See attached. CONFIDENTIAL.

TWSI objects to this question on the grounds that the information is irrelevant and the
gathering of information dating back to 1999 is burdensome. Without waiving these
objections, TWSI has provided the requested information for the years 2009 through
2014.

This attachment is confidential.

First, the sale of wastewater capacity by a non-regulated entity to a developer is not now
and has never been considered by the TRA to be a regulated transaction. Such
information is therefore not relevant to this proceeding. Moreover, TWSI went through a
general rate case in 2008 and 2009. Using transactions prior to that time as a basis for
making a decision in this docket would be retroactive making.

Second, TWSI is not required to keep TRA-related information for longer than three
years. TRA Rule 1220-4-13.03(1) states that "records required by these rules shall be
preserved for a minimum period of three (3) years." The process of locating and
producing information older than three years is overly burdensome and expensive.

14
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8. How does TWSI measure the capacity that each customer utilizes to insure that there is
enough capacity for all customers that have been sold capacity on each system?

15
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8. The engineer who designs the system makes the initial estimates of how much capacity is
needed based on information provided by the project developer. These estimates are
checked by TWSI in the preparation of the application to TDEC for a state operating
permit (SOP). Finally, TDEC reviews and approves these estimates in the process of
reviewing and issuing the SOP. These estimates are typically based on industry standard
usage patterns. TWSI typically requires that its systems be built to exceed industry
standards. For example, the industry standard for residential customers is 250 gallons per
day. Most TWSI systems are designed to handle 300 gallons per day for each residential
customer.

16
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9. Provide a copy of any documents in reference to the loan that has been submitted to the
bank except for financial statements and tax returns already submitted in the answer to (2,
7, 8 and 11 of the previous data response). Please submit backup for the collateral just as
submitted to bank. Since the application has not been made, prepare one that will be
submitted to the bank for the loan applicable in this docket and submit a draft copy.

17
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9. No loan-related documents exist that have not already been provided.

While the bank has provided a general outline of what the bank will require in a final
loan document, the bank has not yet drafted the final loan document and will not draft
such a document unless the TRA approves, in whole or in part, TWSI's petition. To the
extent that the question asks that TWSI draft a hypothetical loan application and fill it
out, TWSI objects on the grounds that such a request is burdensome and irrelevant. The
purpose of discovery is to ask for documents that exist, not to require the creation of new
hypothetical documents.

18
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: 10. For what purpose is the 146.3 acres (offered as collateral) of land at Paris Landing,
Cv Tennessee being used at the present time?

19
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10.  The land is being utilized for the treatment plant and drip fields for the Paris Landing
development.

If and when more customers are added, the treatment plant and drip fields can be
expanded as necessary.

20
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11. How many customers does the Paris Landing (CCN approved in Docket No. 03-0544)
L wastewater system currently service?

21
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11.  TWSI currently serves 57 customers at the Paris Landing Treatment facility.

C

22
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12.  Please explain what is meant by "certified operator" in Data Response #10. Please
provide a copy of the license that certifies Adenus Operations, LLC as the certified
operator. Does Adenus Operations hold any certificates to operate any wastewater
systems in Tennessee? If so, provide a copy of the certificate.

23
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12. A certified operator is defined by TDEC guidelines. A company does not hold
certifications, only individuals, although the SOP application asks the name of the
"company . . . that will operate the permitted system." Prior to July 2014, Adenus
Operations was the entity that employed the individuals that hold the required
certification to operate TWSI systems. Since that time, those individuals have been
employed by TWSI.

24
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f 13.  Explain in detail the functions that Adenus Operations, LLC perform/provide as the
L certified operator?

25
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13, Adenus Operations, LLC and its certified operators performed all of the onsite
maintenance, inspections and repairs to the treatment facility and drip field. In addition,
it performs all of the maintenance and service calls for each individual customer tank,
pump station, and collection lines that transport the waste water from the residence to the
treatment facility. The operator must comply with all of the identified functions within

the SOP.

26
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_ 14.  How long (over what period of time) was Adenus Operations, LLC the certified operator
L for TWSI?

27
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, 14.  Adenus Operations, LLC performed the certified operator functions for TWSI from 2007
L until June 2014.

28
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15.  TWSI's Data Response to #5 in Data Request #1 was: see Attachment 5. Attachment 5
does not answer the question in its entirety. Attachment 5 is a spreadsheet showing
$1950 allocated from Adenus Group with a memo of "Rent."”

a) Please respond to the latter part of question #5 requesting that the allocation method used
to compute the allocated cost be described in detail. Please provide the calculation of

how the office space is allocated among all the tenants and what affiliate collects the
$1950.

b) If the $1950 is not an allocation by square footage, provide how much square footage
TWSI occupies for $1950 rent.

29
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15. Prior to September 2014, Adenus Group, LLC rented 8,000 square feet of office space
from Aviation Parkway LP and Adenus Group paid the entire bill. TWSI was allocated
$1,950.00 for rent, utilities, property taxes, office supplies and office cleaning and was
billed that amount by Adenus Group. The allocation was based on $1/sq ft per month
and TWSI occupied 1,950 square feet. Other than TWSI and Adenus Group, no other
affiliated entities rent office space at this location.

30
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16.  The Data Response to Request #6 provides a spreadsheet for the total amount of labor
directly charged by month from AUG, which Mr. Hyatt explained has been changed to
Adenus Operations; however, the request also requested description of the business
purpose(s) for each such directly assigned cost. Please describe.

31
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16.  TWSI has provided time sheets for seven employees for the agreed-upon test period. See
Supplemental Response; Question 9. Charles Hyatt's time sheet shows the business
purpose of each entry. Raven, Susan, Martina, Rhea and Matt all work primarily, if not
exclusively, for TWSI and therefore do not record the business purpose of each time
entry. Raven and Susan work on customer service. Martina and Rhea work on
accounting. Matt works on IT systems and regulatory issues. Charles Pickney does
occasional work related to corporate affairs, although his time is immaterial.

Martina no longer works for TWSI. Raven, Susan, Rhea and Matt now work exclusively
for TWSI.
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17.  The response to #6 in the previous data request did not include these direct charges from
Adenus Operations, Adenus Technologies, Aviation Parkway Limited Partnership, River
Road as recorded on the 2014 General Ledger. Please provide a columnar worksheet in
excel format of the details of the invoices summarizing each charge listed by item and by
CCN location. Please expand the attached worksheet to include all items included in
each charge and the CCN wastewater system location of each individual item. Include
any comments that need to be included to fully explain the source of the invoices from
Adenus. The attached listing of charges was taken from the 2014 TWSI General Ledger
provided in this docket. If the invoice is from a different TWSI affiliate (share similar
principal officers or owners to TWSI), provide the original invoice to the affiliate going
back to the manufacturer. (Attachment )
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17.  See attached. The payments to Aviation Parkway are for rent. The lease is provided in
response #20.

That is all of the requested information except for "the original invoice to the affiliate
going back to the manufacturer." As discussed with the TRA staff during the on-site visit
in April, TWSI cannot locate individual invoices for pieces of equipment which were
purchased over a period of several years. At the time of the site visit, the TRA staff
agreed that it was not practical to try to locate specific invoices for individual pieces of
equipment.

34
7/3658176.1



: 18.  The attached spreadsheet includes amounts for "charges to xfr to group payee." Please
L explain these amounts individually.

35
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18. "Charges to xfr to group payee" means that cash was transferred to Adenus Group, the
L parent company. Such transactions often occur between affiliates with common
ownership.
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19.  The data response to Data Request No. 1 question #15 provided an escrow spreadsheet
with amounts for labor by individual location/job. Please provide the same detail for
those amounts from 2013 and 2014 included in the spreadsheet that state "Materials Used
in TWW." Please provide the supplier of the product's individual invoice and not that of
another TWSI affiliate, i.e. Adenus Operations, Adenus Technologies, etc. Provide what
the need/use of the part/material, cost, and the location of where it was used. Staff has
attached a listing of these for your convenience. (Attachment II)
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19.  All escrow details have been provided to Patsy Fulton. As explained in response to
question 17, to supply each invoice and tracking an individual item to its original invoice
is not possible. We supplied a test period to Patsy as a representative sample, and she
agreed that the test period information was sufficient.
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20.  Provide a copy of each lease for TWSI's office space for all locations where TWSI is
L paying rent. Please list square footage occupied, number of employees located at office
space and amount paid monthly at each location.

39
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20. See attached. Sevierville TN 4 employees. Smyrna, TN 5 office employees, 3 service
g employees.
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21.  The purpose of Request #22 in Data Request #1 was meant to be a request for Tennessee
Wastewater Systems, Inc. to provide a plan for the steps that would take place by
Tennessee Wastewater Systems, Inc. in the event of a flood, sink hole causing flow into a
river or stream. fire in a control panel, etc. with one of its sites or all of them. The plan
might even include why a disaster would or would not happen. Please provide a plan that
TWSI has in place in case of a disaster. The plan should include the financial, technical
and managerial ability of the Utility to recover from the disaster efficiently.

4]
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21.

TWSI does not have a "disaster plan" of the type described in the question.

TWSI is prepared to handle any reasonable risk to its operations, but a wastewater
company by its nature is at minimal risk compared to other types of public utilities.
Moreover, since each site is a stand-alone operation, there is no reasonable possibility of
a "flood, sink hole, fire" or other such occurrence happening at "all of them."

Furthermore, by the nature of its operations, TWSI systems have minimal risk of a
disaster. All of its components, except for the building is under ground. In the event of a
flood, we have minimal exposure because most of the components are meant to be in
water. As in the case of 2010 flood in Nashville, TWSI experienced no problems and
was able to operate fully during that flood event. In the event of power failure we have
capabilities of generators being connected to our control panels and would begin to
operate the system with backup power. In a case like a sink hole, the assistance of our
affiliated construction company allows us to deploy immediately. For example, the
Maple Green sink hole, we were notified at approximately midnight of January 31, 2014
that our levels were dropping, At 8:30 am the next morning, we had engineers on site.
Shortly thereafter, we had construction crew on site to begin berming oft the lagoon and
re-directing the wastewater causing zero impact to the environment.

42
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22.  What is the amount of the non-utility revenue that has been collected on each of the four
utility locations included in this Docket since 1999; Smoky Village, Summit View,
Maple Green and Cedar Hill? Describe the source of all "none—utility" revenue
identified in response to this request.
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C 22.  There has been no non-utility revenue collected within the last 3 years on any of these 4
sites.
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23.  Fully define the expenses associated with the non-utility revenue charged to each
development and recorded as non-utility expenses and provide copies of invoices. Please
use Chardonnay as the development to demonstrate this, providing the non-utility
revenue recorded for all phases, a copy of the associated contract and invoices for the
associated expenses derived from Chardonnay as non-utility expenses. If the invoices are
from a company owned by Tom Pickney, William Pickney, Robert Pickney, Charles
Hyatt and/or Charles Pickney, Jr., provide back-up and documentation for those invoices,
not just a copy of another company owned by these individuals.
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23.  Non Utility expenses have not been charged to TWSI. Since the Non Utility Revenue is
not regulated it serves no purpose to allocate the non utility expenses from the related
parties to TWSI. We do not identify or track those expenses in the affiliated companies.
There are no expenses or service performed by any company outside of Adenus that are
owned by Tom Pickney, William Pickney, Robert Pickney, Charles Hyatt or Charles
Pickney, Jr.
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L 24.  Provide a copy of the contract between TWSI and/or any affiliate of TWSI with the State
of Tennessee to provide utility services to Paris Landing State Park and/or any adjoining
areas to expand the system at Paris Landing in order to provide service in the area.
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24, See attached
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25. Please provide a proposed amortization schedule of the $750,000 loan schedule using the
L 6% interest rate and the proposed amount of the surcharge charged to the rate payers over
the 10 years.
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» 25.  Customer surcharge and customer counts and the amount are purely speculative. Until
L the RFP’s are received and the rates are approved by the TRA an amortization schedule
and payoff schedule are pre-mature.

50
7/3638176.1



26.  Provide budgeted operating costs specifically for the wetlands system at Cedar Hill and
L Maple Green for 2015, 2016 and 2017.
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26.
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See attached.
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27.  The Data Response to #9 of Data Request No. 1 provided a listing of the property Taxes;
L however, the question actually requested property tax statements from all jurisdictions for
2011, 2012 and 2014. Please provide.
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27.  TWSI objects to this question as burdensome and irrelevant.

As discussed with Patsy Fulton during her on-site audit, the invoices from each taxing
district show only the total amount of property owned by TWSI in that taxing
jurisdiction. See, for example, the attached invoice from Blount County. Providing all of
the tax invoices from each taxing jurisdiction for each of the requested years would be
burdensome and, in light of the lack of information shown on the invoice, would serve no
useful purpose. After reviewing sample tax invoices and after having been given a list of
all the tax invoices paid by TWSI, Ms. Fulton agreed.
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28.  Has TWSI ever had to relocate, expand or repair extensively any of its drip fields either
partially or in its entirety prior to this date? Extensively is described as any amount over
$20,000 per amended CCN over a 12 month period. If so, please:

A. List the system(s) by Amended CCN name

B. Indicate in each case if it was an extensive repair, drip field relocated/replaced or
expanded

C. Approximate date

D. Approximate cost

E. Cause for the repair/expansion

F. Provide the reason for the action taken

G. Amount of escrow funds used for each project
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: 28.  Within the last 3 years. Hidden Springs drip field was expanded and partially replaced in
L 2012. The expansion was needed due to the excess flow during peak flows. The repairs
were funded from the escrow account in the amount of $53,972.89.
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29.  Provide a listing of expenses for any of the land purchased for the drip fields Smoky
Village or Summit View paid by TWSI. Provide date, amount paid, and name of payee.
Also indicate if any land or expenses for land purchased was purchased with escrow
funds.
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29.  TWSI has incurred no material expenses for the land that TWSI has purchased at those
sites.

If this question refers to land that TWSI intends to purchase in the future, TWSI has paid
for soil mapping at each site. The cost was approximately $1,300 for each site. Because
the money was paid from TWSI's escrow fund, TWSI attached copies of the invoices to
the company's annual reports filed at the TRA in 2013 and 2014. See also the Response
to number 33 herein.
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¢ 30. Provide the procedures/checklist that TWSI follows during interim inspections and final
L inspections before acceptance of a wastewater system for operation. Provide signoffs
required prior to acceptance.
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¢ 30.  See attached. These are guidelines and most of the items can’t be verified until there is
L enough wastewater in the system to test the components. This happens well after the
system has been dedicated to TWSI.
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L SMOKY VILLAGE:

31. Provide a copy of the contract between TWSI and Adenus Operations, LLC naming
Adenus Operations, LLC as TWSI's certified operator for Smoky Village and Summit
View.
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L 31.  There is no contract. These are affiliated companies under common ownership and
control.
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32. Provide copies of payments made to Jeremy Dison (canceled checks and invoices) for
C Facilitator services for Smoky Village.
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L 32. There have been no payments made to Jeremy Dison for services at Smoky Village.
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_ 33.  Provide the documents approving the soil and produced as a result of the soil mapping
t invoice from Kevin Davis (#10028) to Bob Pickney dated May 28, 2013 and paid out of
TWSI's escrow account on May 28, 2013 for $1300.
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¢

33. See attached.
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c MAPLE GREEN:

34.  Provide sewer flow charts for Maple Green for January 2013 thru January 2015 that
demonstrates the design capacity needed to support Maple Green.
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¢

34.
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See attached.
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J 35.  Provide how TWSI measured the capacity utilized by each customer at the Maple Green
L wastewater system prior to the system collapsing.
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, 35.  TWSI does not measure flow by individual residence. The system was designed based
L on 300 gpd / residential equivalent unit. Flow of the system is measured on discharge
flow.
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36.  The response to #52 in Data Request #1 states that the level of the lagoon is provided to
the operator on a daily basis and that level alarms are sent to the site operator in the
polling interval following when they occur. Please provide the site operator's name at
Maple Green and a copy of their operator's certificate, and whether the employee is a full-
time employee of TWSI? If not a full time employee, provide a copy of the contract with
the site operator as well as the name and copy of operator's certificate.
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¢ 36.  Tracy Nichols is the certified operator for Maple Green. His operator’s certification
L number is 15046. He is currently employed by TWSL
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37. Provide the level of the Maple Green lagoon on June 30, 2012, October 30, 2012,
December 31, 2012, March 31, 2013, November 30, 2013, December 2013 and January
2014 (the month prior to the collapse) and any applicable status reports completed by
TWSL
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37.  Beginning a few days before the development of the sink hole, TWSI electronically
tracks the lagoon levels on a continuous basis and learned of the sink hole and subsequent
drop in the water level through this electronic monitoring as described in response to
Question 21. TWSI does not, however, have accurate data showing the lagoon levels on
the dates requested. TWSI conducts physical inspections on the system on a monthly
basis. TWSI will provide copies of those reports if requested. [Matt Pickney provided
this response. ]
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38.  Explain and itemize the amount of $394,900 inciuded in the Contribution in Aid of
Construction for Maple Green in the Annual Reports filed at the TRA, e.g. how much
CIAC is for each component of the system. Who contributed the capital to TWSI? Who
determined the amount to be contributed?
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38. Land = 106,900.00 Gravity Sewer Line 48,000.00 Treatment Facility 240,000.00.
Because of the age of the system, the Company cannot readily locate who contributed the
capital or who made the estimates of value. The Company is continuing to look for this
information.
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‘ 39.  Provide a copy of a contract for the Maple Green system between TWSI and that
‘v built/constructed/developed the system stating the specifications that should be met when
building the system.
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> 39.  No contract for the construction of the system exists. The design specifications are in the
L SOP application.
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40.  MPGLLC's obligations were amended from the original agreement filed in this Docket to
include only when "MPGLLC wishes to participate." In addition a new Article E was
added that it may hold, sell, trade, etc. tap credits it receives for the financing of the
treatment system and that On-Site (TWSI) must set the tap credit price. What price was
set for tap credits at Maple Green LLC and which entity set the price?
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, 40.  The tap price was set as of 10/1/2004 as $2,000.00 per tap residential, $7/gal non food
L and $9/gal food. Because of the age of these transactions, it is not possible for TWSI to
identify with accuracy how these prices were set or by whom.
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: 41.  How much are the management and facilitation fees referred to in the contract with
L MPGLLC? The contract provided states that On-Site will not sign a plat if Maple Green
has not been paid in full for management and facilitation fees (page 1).
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41.  TWSI objects to this question on the grounds of relevance. These transactions occurred
in 2004 prior to the company's last general rate case and have no bearing on this docket.

Without waiving this objection, TWSI no longer has the information about the amount of
the fees referred to in the contract.
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, 42.  How much has On-Site collected for ownership fees since 2002? The MPGLLC contract
L states that On-Site will receive all monies collected for ownership and operation and
maintenance of system.
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42.  The ownership fees are collected pursuant to tariff. Attached are the last three years of
L- charges. Charges in prior years would have been made in accordance with the tariffs.
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t 43. Provide a copy of the negotiated contract between MPGLLC and On-Site Systems, Inc.
that states what the total obligation to MPGLLC is for its investment in TWSI's
wastewater system and when the amount that is owed to MPGLLC will be paid in full,
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L 43.  The contract has been provided. The language described in the Question does not appear
in the contract.
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44.  TWSI's Answer to Emergency Order, dated March 4, 2014 filed in TDEC's Case No.
WPC14-0020, states that the amount for the remediation and modification of the Maple
Green Reclamation Facility Maple Green is estimated to be $160,000; however, the
estimated cost submitted with this petition is $250,000. Please explain/reconcile the
$90,000 difference.
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44.  The initial estimate was just that, a rough approximation of what the treatment could cost.
This did not factor in layout, connections, actual materials pricing, etc. The second
estimate actually evaluates site conditions, connection distances, pricing of materials at
the time of the quote, etc. relative to not knowing the exact position or the amount of
earthwork and materials that would actually be required to connect this system, $90,000
is not that much of a variance. An estimate for any treatment alternative would have
missed those factors until siting and layout were determined.

Factors not in original number include:

Fencing (Required by TDEC) $13,600
Influent Flow Monitoring (Required by TDEC) $10,000
Seismic Refraction Study (Required by TDEC) $24,720
Compliance Inspection for a bid project $16,000

Other factors were changed incrementally relative to site conditions.
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45.  Has TWSI experienced any other problems and/or been "Noticed" by TDEC for any
issues with any of its wastewater lagoon type system(s) outside of Cedar Hill and Maple
Green? Provide the following information:

Please list the system(s) by Amended CCN name
Provide date of issue(s)
Provide date issue(s) were resolved

Expense of resolving issue(s)

m Y 0w »

The number of active customers on each system.
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45.  TWSI has received two notices from TDEC in regards to lagoons outside of Cedar Hill
and Maple Green. Cross Plains issued 7-20-2011 and responded on 8-19-2011 with no
cost to resolve the minor deficiency. We currently have 3 customers attached to the
system. TWSI was noticed from TDEC on Lost Hollow lagoon on 2-19-2015. The
response and resolution was provided on 3-16-2015. No cost to resolve the deficiency.
We currently have 4 customers. As indicated in our response letter dated 3-16-2015,
there were no violations to the permit as presumed in the TDEC Notice.
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c CEDAR HILL:

46.  Provide the contract between the developer/builder of the wastewater system and TWSI
for the Cedar Hill wastewater system. Data Request #1, question #16 requested a
contract between TWSI and the builder/developer of the system. The Data Response did
not provide a contract for Cedar Hill nor make any mention of why it did not provide one.
If there is not a contract, please explain.
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2 46.  There is no contract between the developer/builder of the wastewater system and TWSI
L for Cedar Hill.
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¢ 47. Provide a copy of the deed to the land at Cedar Hill and any easements that was
L contributed to TWSI for the wastewater system.
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47. TWSI does not maintain that information.
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48.  Since the third cell is not going to be completed until the system is at 80% of capacity,
u and given the present volume at Cedar Hill, when does TWSI anticipate the system being
at 80% of capacity?
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48.  Anticipating growth in rural areas is an inherently difficult and error prone process. This
is why the build out is linked to a quantifiable capacity rather than an arbitrary date. This
also ties build out to a set growth in the service area. 80% would be a daily average flow
of 40,000 gpd assuming no unforeseen change in wastewater characteristics.
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g 49, How much design flow/capacity is supported by each of the proposed cells in the
"wetlands system" at Cedar Hill?
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C

49.  The design capacity per cell is 25,000 gpd.
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; 50.  Since the cost proposal for Cedar Hill only includes two cells and two cells are all that
L are needed (based on the answer in response to #68 of the first data request), why was the
system designed for three cells? Explain.
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50.  Again, anticipating growth in rural areas is an inherently difficult and error prone
process. This is why the build out is linked to a quantifiable capacity rather than an
arbitrary date. This also ties future build out to a set demand in the service area. By
designing the system from the outset to scale capacity, the future expansion of treatment
should be more cost effective and easier to plan for. This design and planning allows for
a system to be built and in place today that is capable of treating the wastewater for the
foreseeable future while planning treatment to accommodate the permitted capacity at the
treatment site.

100

7/13658176.1



SL. What was the cost of the system at Cedar Hill when the lagoon and collection system
L were originally opened for operation? Provide cost documentation such as invoices,
labor hours, etc.
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L 51, TWSI does not have this information.
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52. Explain the statement in the Petition for Cedar Hill requesting approval for a Certificate
of Public Convenience and Necessity ("CCN") to the TRA, "the construction of the
system will consist of a watertight effluent collection, fixed film treatment and subsurface
drip dispersal.” Please explain why the statement would be made if the drip dispersal
system was not going to be built.
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52. The Engineering design plans stated that the drip would be installed when the capacity of
the lagoon reached a pre-determined level. The lagoon had not reached that pre-
determined level that would require Adenus Capacity to install the drip. The drip is part
of the system and was always going to be installed at some point in time. The drip
system has been installed and paid by Adenus Capacity.
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53.  The response to #75 in the first data request states that Adenus Capacity, LLC will be the
responsible entity for installing any component that wasn't installed at the time Cedar Hill
was transferred. Please explain why components such as power and instrumentation
(clearly not provided at transfer) are included as $30,000 and $10,000 respectively in the
cost proposal from TWSI in this docket.
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: 53.  The power estimate of $30,000.00 should not have been included in the estimate. The
L RFP’s that were sent out did not include power to be included. The instrumentation of
$£10,000.00 is additional instrumentation required to operate the blowers.
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* 54, Provide a breakdown of the $650,000 Contribution in Aid of Construction submitted on
L the 2007 Annual Report into the various system components described in the approved
permit submitted to the TRA by TWSI, showing the dollar value of each component.
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c 54. Land $320,000.00 Treatment Facility $300,000.00 Gravity Main $30,000.00
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55.  If all components of the system were not completed, please explain why TWSI accepted
c the system as complete without negotiating an amount that would be available to TWSI
to complete the Cedar Hill system in the future.
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. 55.  Adenus Capacity and TWSI are privately-owned companies under common ownership
L and control and do not have contracts between them.
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56.  Water usage reports filed in the TDEC Dataviewer from the water department showed
L less than 20,000 gpd usage for 2010-2011. Why was the design capacity to correct this
system submitted as 75,000 gpd?
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56. The permitted capacity for Cedar Hill is 75,000 gpd. Further, because of pervious site
work in building the lagoon, building (3) 25,000 gpd requires less earth work and heavy
equipment than building smaller or larger cells. The majority of the cost in a system like
this is the labor and equipment. The initial build out is only going to accommodate
50,000 gpd. The third cell brings it up to 75,000 gpd when such capacity is actually
needed.
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: 57.  Will any company (affiliated or non-affiliated) other than the Utility itself be selling
cv capacity to the Cedar Hill Wetland System?

113

7/3658176.1



57.  If TWSI is replacing the system and there is excess capacity, then TWSI will only be
‘v selling that available capacity. If another entity invests in building capacity, then they
would have the right to recover their investment.
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; 58. If so, does TWSI have a contract with any company to sell capacity/tap fee credits to the
c Utility's Cedar Hill wastewater system? If so, provide a copy of the contract.
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L 58. There is no such contract.
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: 59.  Provide a list of customers that have purchased capacity/tap fee credits for the Cedar Hill
g wastewater system. Provide customer name, date purchased, amount of capacity and
purchase price of capacity.
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59.  TWSI is in the process of looking for the actual sales records but has not yet located
them. The following customers have purchased capacity from Cedar Hill:

1. Jo Byrns Elementary School

2. Jo Byms High School

3. Robertson County Emergency Services
4, Steve Powell (four residential lots)

There are no other customers at this time.
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60.  Has TWSI experienced any other problems and/or been "Noticed" by TDEC for any
issues with any of its wastewater lagoon type system(s) outside of Cedar Hill and Maple
Green? Please list the system(s) by name, provide location of system(s), provide date of
issue(s), date issue was resolved(s), expense of resolving issue(s), and number of active
customers on each system.
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L 60.  This question is the same as #45.
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L SUMMIT VIEW:

61.  Will Tennessee Wastewater be tariffing/charging a tap-fee for the additional 5 lots
outside of the permitted development of 32 lots? If not, how does TWSI propose to
recover the costs of these customers to tap on to the system?
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¢ 61.  TWSI does not charge tap fees for Summit View. The assessment is being proposed to
g encompass all lots.
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, 62.  Have the individual customers at Summit View been notified to the assessments that are
C’ proposed? Provide a copy of the notification to each of the 37 customers and the date on
which the customer was notified.
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62.  The HOA has been notified. Patsy Fulton has been copied on all emails with the former
L HOA management company and the new HOA President.

This question is moot now that the HOA has petitioned to intervene in this docket.
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¢ 63. Have there been any discussions with other entities for funding the expansion of the
‘ system for the additional lots. ldentify the entity that requested the 5 lots be added to the
wastewater system?
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: 63.  The HOA Management Company, Cody Farmer, requested us to include the empty lots.
c That email has been provided in data request #1.
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64.  Can the present drip field be modified or corrected to accommodate the current flow?
c Please explain.
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: 64. The present drip field can only take 8,000 gpd. There is no way additional water can be
‘v loaded on soils that are designed to take 8,000 gpd without adding additional land and

pipes.
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. 65.  Has TDEC ordered TWSI to build a new drip field by June 30, 2015? TWSI states in its
Q. Petition that TDEC has ordered TWSI to build a new drip field by June 30, 2015. If so
identity the language in TDEC's Order.
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. 65. See Exhibit B attached to the Petition, paragraph 4: "The Respondent shall complete all
L activities in the approved CAP on or before June 30, 2015."
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, 66. Explain the need for land to be purchased when there are five (5) available lots within the
L current Master Deed territory available at Summit View.
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66. The 5 lots are not owned by TWSI. These lots are on steep hillside and the soils do not
L meet the State guidelines.
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L 67.  Provide copies of any invoices from Jeremy Dison to TWSI or any affiliate of TWSIL.
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¢

67. There are no invoices from Jeremy Dison in regards to Summit View.
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68. In several responses concerning Summit View, TWSI refers to conversations and
negotiations with the HOA. Provide a copy of any contract(s) or any memorandums of
understanding negotiated between the HOA and TWSI or any TWSI affiliate concerning
any of the properties at Summit View.
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68. There are no contracts or memorandums of understanding. All communication has been
provided in data request or to staff.

This question is now moot. The HOA is represented by counsel who has also contacted
TWSI and has petitioned to intervene in this case.
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69.  Data Request #1 requested the complete engineering report that arrives at the conclusion
that the treatment system needs to be expanded and that an additional drip field needs to
be constructed. TWSI responded that the decision was based on the peak flows from the
flow readings exceeding the design capacity. TWSI also provided copies of "Sewer
Service Agreements" with each property owner in its Data Response #1. In the Petition
in this docket, TWSI stated that

"prior to designing the system, TWSI obtained from each property owner a 'sewer
service agreement' in which the owner described the cabin or lodge on the
property, the number of bedrooms, and the 'maximum' number of overnight guests
the building could accommodate. Based on that information, TWSI designed a
wastewater system to treat up to 8,000 gallons per day."

Attached is a listing of those contracts with the associated information provided in the
contracts that TWSI submitted in its data response showing data that requested peak flow
of 43,635 gpd. Please explain why TWSI, having gathered that information, submitted
the application to TDEC for 8000 gpd?
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69.  The 43,635 gpd calculated by TRA is not the design flow of a system. That number was
derived from the contracts of 125 gpd for interceptor tanks, not treatment flow. A facility
is designed and permitted for a subdivision well in advance of the actual structures being
erected. The 8,000 gpd was based on an assumption of the engineer and the developer’s
intention. TWSI had no control over the size of the structures after the treatment plant
was designed, constructed and permitted. Sevier County did not include TWSI in their
building permit process. Our only control was limiting the number of guest in our
contracts.
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L 70.  Explain the rationale that the new system needs to support 18,000 gpd at Summit View?
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70.  This is based on the actual flows. The system must be able to accommodate the peak
L demand. The flow data has been provided in data request #1.

140

7/3658176.1



71.  The Data Response to Request #29 provides the contract for the Smoky Village land;
L however, the request is for a copy of the contract with Summit View. Please provide a
copy of the contract with Summit View.
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L 71. See attached
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Henry Walker
BRADLEY ARANT Direct: 615.252.2363

BouLt CUMMINGS Fax 615.252.6363

e REC EIVE D ’ o hwalker@babc.com

r

June 3, 2015 015 JUN-8 AM 8: 30 S \

TR.A. DOCKET ROOM
I

David Foster, Chief ) \i‘:"ET'*‘Ow 4

Utilities Division < TS

Tennessee Regulatory Authority B

502 Deaderick Street, 4™ Floor

Nashville, TN 37243

Re:  Petition of Tennessee Wastewater Systems, Inc. for Approval of Capital

Improvement Surcharges and Financing Arrangements;
Docket No. 14-00136

Dear Mr. Foster:
Attached are TWSI's responses to the Staff's data requests issued on May 15, 2015.

Because of the large number of exhibits, the responses to the questions are being filed in
one notebook and the exhibits in a separate notebook. I am filing the answers; Matt Pickney is
bringing the exhibits.

Thank you for extending the time to respond from June 2 to June 4. Charles Hyatt, the
company witness responsible for these answers, and I are available to respond to any follow up
questions that the Staff may have. In the interest of saving time and money, any members of the
Staff are welcome to make another visit to TWSI's office in order to get any additional
information.

Sincerely,

BRADLEY ARANT BouLT CUMMINGS LLP

/ /
Henry Walker
HW/mkec
Enclosure
7/3660741.1

Roundabout Plaza 1600 Division Street, Suite 700 Nashville, TN 37203 F"°%*'615.244.2582 ™*'615.252.6380 BABC.COM
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Book Basis Tennessee Wastewater Systems, Inc.
Depreciation Schedule by G/L Account Number 1:2dAM
@ For the 12 Months Ended 12/31/14
Asset Date Accum Depr Current AccumDepr
No. Asset Description Acquired Method Life Sold? Cost 01/01/14 Depreciation 12/31/14
353 Utility Plant In Service:Land

157 Windsor Pointe 5.2 Acres 01/01/99 LAND 00/00 N 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
78 Oakwood 12.05 Acres 01/01/00 LAND 00/00 N 90,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
158 Harbor Painte 6.62 Acres 01/01/01 LAND 00/00 N 0.00 Q.00 0.00 0.00
27 East Stewart 8.33 Acres 12/31/01 LAND 00/00 N 20,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
29 East Stewart 11.47 Acres 03/22/02 LAND 00/00 N 105,880.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
69 Maple Green 80.81 Acres 12/31/02 LAND 00/00 N 106,900.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
132 Watkins Creek 18.26 Acres 12/31/02 LAND 00/00 N 88,060.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
155 Watkins Creek 6.44 Acres 12/31/02 LAND 00/00 N 31,057.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
72 McLemore Farms 6.57 Acres Prim 12/31/03 LAND 00/00 N 31,684.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
86 Pebblebrook 12/31/03 LAND 00/00 N 12,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
95 Saddle Springs 14.52 acres 12/31/03 LAND 00/00 N 70,024.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
152 McClemore Farms 2.79 Acres Sec 12/31/03 LAND 00/00 N 13,455.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
174 East Stewart 5.6 Acres 03/30/04 LAND 00/00 N 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

2 Abington Ridge 7.61 Acres 12/31/04 LAND 00/00 N 36,700.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
154 Abington Ridge 1.64 Acres 12/31/04 . LAND 00/00 N 7,909.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
117 Sunnydaie 4.33 Acres 08/01/05 LAND 00/00 N 15,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
83 Paris Landing 146.3 Acres 09/01/05 LAND 00/00 N 140,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

6 Belle Vista 12.98 Acres 11/01/05 LAND 00/00 N 62,597.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
38 Fanning Bend 10.55 Acres 12/01/05 LAND 00/00 N 75,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
142 Fanning Bend .82 Acres 12/01/05 LAND 00/00 N 6,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
143 Fanning Bend 1.52 Acres 12/01/05 LAND 00/00 N 10,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
144 Fanning Bend 1.25 Acres 12/01/05 LAND 00/00 N 9,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
137 Womack's Creekview 10/31/06 LAND 00/00 N 151,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
14 Boswell Road 10.33 Acres 11/01/06 LAND 00/00 N 41,600.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
145 Boswell Rd 5.11 Acres 11/01/06 LAND 00/00 N 15,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
146 Boswell Rd 5.17 Acres 11/01/06 [AND 00/00 N 15,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
147 Boswell Rd 5.10 Acres 11/01/06 LAND 00/00 N 15,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
148 Boswell Rd 5.84 Acres 11/01/06 LAND 00/00 N 18,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
149 Boswell Rd 7.08 Acres 11/01/06 LAND 00/00 N 21,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
150 Boswell Rd 8.67 Acres 11/01/06 LAND 00/00 N 27,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
151 Boswell Rd 7.14 Acres 11/01/06 LAND 00/00 N 21,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
20 Cedar Hill 80 Acres 01/05/07 LAND 00/00 N 320,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
153 Wyndsong Phase [l 5.52 Acres 12/04/07 LAND 00/00 N 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
45 Guffee Farms Facility 7.08 Acres  12/11/07 LAND 00/00 N 3414400 0.00 0.00 0.00
165 Guffee Drip Field 10.51 Acres 1211/07 LAND 00/00 N 50,685.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
166 Guffee Drip(2) 2.06 Acres 12/11/07 LAND 00/00 N 9,835.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
167 Guffee Pond 11.21 Acres 12111/07 LAND 00/00 N 54,061.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
168 Guffee Drip (3) 6.47 Acres 12111/07 LAND 00/00 N 31,202.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
172 Stags Leap 17.77 Acres 12/31/07 LAND 00/00 N 85,697.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
59 Laurel Cove 104.19 Acres 06/01/08 LAND 00/00 N 502,464.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
60 Laurel Cove 26.28 Acres 06/01/08 LAND 00/00 N 126,737.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
164 Grove Drip Field 4.96 Acres 06/01/08 LAND 00/00 N 23,820.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
169 Chardonnay Pond .88 Acres 09/15/08 LAND 00/00 N 4,244.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
170 Chardonnay Drip 6.61 Acres 09/15/08 LAND 00/00 N 31,877.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
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02/05/15

Book Basis Tennessee Wastewater Systems, Inc. /
Depreciation Schedule by G/L Account Number 10280
For the 12 Months Ended 12/31/14
Asset Date Accum Depr Current Accum Depr
No. Asset Description Acquired Method Life Sold? Cost 01/01/14 Depreciation 12731114
353 Utility Plant in Service:Land ‘
17 Chardonnay Drip (2) 3.94 Acres  09/15/08 LAND 00/00 N 19,001.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
90 River's Edge 4.68 Acres 12/01/08 LAND 00/00 N 18,700.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
173 Cross Piains 60 Acres 01/15/08 LAND 00/00 N 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
156 Tall Oaks 3.63 Acres 06/01/11 LAND 00/00 N 2,498.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
159 Griffitt's Mill 16.198 Acres 01/01/13 LAND 00/00 N 20,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
160 Griffitt's Mill Treatment .258 Acres 01/01/13  LAND 00/00 N 1,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
161 Clarkrange - 8.89 Acres 01/01/13 LAND 00/00 N 10,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
162 Highlands 3.97 acres 0170113 LAND 00/00 N 5,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
163 Bluff @ Bradburry 3.22 acres 01/01/13 LAND 00/00 N 20,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
175 Jackson Bend 08/16/13 LAND 00/00 N 860.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
178 Comnerstone @ Mitchell Creek 12. 01/01/14 200% DB 05/00 N 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
179 Dyer's Hollow Drip Area 13.99 Ac  12/22/14 LAND 00/00 N 38,472.50 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total for (Utility Plant in Service:Land) 2,667,263.50 0.00 0.00 0.00
360 Utility Plant in Service.Coliection Sewers-Force
19 Cedar Hil 12/31/08 ST LINE 50/00 N 210,000.00 21,011.47 4,200.00 25,211.47
Total for (Utility Plant in Service:Collection Sewers-Force) 210,000.00 21,011.47 4,200.00 25,211.47
361 Utility Plant in Service:Collection Sewers-Gravity
92 River Road Lagoon 01/01/97 ST LINE 50/00 N 15,000.00 5,100.00 300.00 5,400.00
79 Oakwood 01/01/98 ST LINE 50/00 N 20,000.00 6,400.00 400.00 6,800.00
105 Southridge 01/01/98 ST LINE 50/00 N 70,000.00 22,400.00 1,400.00 23,800.00
106 Southridge Addition 1 01/01/99 ST LINE 50/00 N 42,000.00 12,600.00 840.00 13,440.00
120 Swan Harbor 01/01/99 ST LINE 50/00 N 14,800.00 4,440.00 296.00 4,736.00
123 Tall Oaks 01/01/99 STLINE 50/00 N 51,000.00 15,300.00 1,020.00 16,320.00
136 Windsor Pointe 01/01/99 ST LINE 50/00 N 25,000.00 7.500.00 500.00 8,000.00
24 Comerstone at Mitchell Creek 01/01/00 STLINE 50/00 N 21,200.00 5,936.00 424.00 6,360.00
26 Eagle Crest Resorts 01/01/00 ST LINE 50/00 N 18,800.00 5,264.00 376.00 5,640.00
49 Hidden Springs 01/01/00 ST LINE 50/00 N 17,000.00 4,760.00 340.00 5,100.00
109 Starr Crest | 01/01/00 STLINE 50/00 N 11,332.00 3,172.96 226.64 3,399.60
126 Townsend Town Square 01/01/00 ST LINE 50/00 N 20,000.00 5,600.00 400.00 6,000.00
28 East Stewart 01/01/01 ST LINE 50/00 N 32,800.00 8,528.00 656.00 9,184.00
47 Harbor Point 01/01701 ST LINE 50/00 N 30,000.00 7,800.00 600.00 8,400.00
56 Jackson Bend 01/01/01 STLINE 50/00 N 23,082.00 6,001.32 461.64 6,462.96
133 Watkins Creek 01/01/01 STLINE 50/00 N 28,000.00 7.280.00 560.00 7,840.00
68 Maple Green 01/01/02 ST LINE 50/00 N 48,000.00 11,520.00 960.00 12,480.00
85 Pebblebrook 01/01/02 ST LINE 50/00 N 31,000.00 7,440.00 620.00 8,060.00
94 Saddle Springs 01/01/02 STLINE 50/00 N 50,000.00 12,000.00 1,000.00 13,000.00
111 Starr Crest Il 01/01/02 ST LINE 50/00 N 74,500.00 17,880.00 1,490.00 19,370.00
9 Black Bear Ridge 01/01/03 ST LINE 50/00 N 39,300.00 8,646.00 786.00 9,432.00
35 Falling Waters 01/01/03 ST LINE 50/00 N 13,600.00 2,892.00 272.00 3,264.00
52 Highlands 01/01/03 ST LINE 50/00 N 32,000.00 7,040.00 640.00 7.680.00
54 Horseshoe Bend 01/01/03 ST LINE 50/00 N 28,000.00 6,160.00 560.00 6,720.00
3 Abington Ridge 01/01/04 STLINE 50/00 N 60,000.00 12,000.00 1,200.00 13,200.00
71 MclLemore Farms 01/01/04 STLINE 50/00 N 68,000.00 13,600.00 1,360.00 14,960.00
74 McLemore Farms Phase 1 01/01/04 ST LINE 50/00 N 12,000.00 2,400.00 240.00 2,640.00
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Book Basis Tennessee Wastewater Systems, Inc. /
Depreciation Schedule by G/L Account Number 10:20hM
For the 12 Months Ended 12/31/14
Asset Date Accum Depr Current Accum Depr
No. Asset Description Acquired Method Life Sold? Cost 01/01/14 Depreciation 12/31/14
361 Utitity Plant in Service:Collection Sewers-Gravity
77 Oakpoint Phase I 01/01/04 ST LINE 50/00 N 18,000.00 3,600.00 360.00 3,960.00
107 Southridge Phase 5 01/01/04 ST LINE 50/00 N 22,000.00 4,400.00 440.00 4,840.00
134 Watkins Creek Phase il & IV 02/01/05 STLINE 50/00 N 29,000.00 5,171.67 580.00 5,751.67
130 Turner's Landing 04/01/05 STLINE 50/00 N 108,000.00 18,900.00 2,160.00 21,060.00
67 Legacy Preserve 06/01/05 ST LINE 50/00 N 57,000.00 9,785.00 1,140.00 10,825.00
118 Sunnydale 08/01/05 ST LINE 50/00 N 16,000.00 2,693.33 320.00 3,013.33
58 Keys Cove 09/01/05 ST LINE 50/00 N 6,000.00 1,000.00 120.00 1,120.00
84 Paris Landing 09/01/05 STLINE 50/00 N 221,000.00 36,833.33 4,420.00 41,253.33
7 Belle Vista 11/01/05 ST LINE 50/00 N 15,000.00 2,450.00 300.00 2,750.00
39 Fanning Bend 12/01/05 ST LINE 50/00 N 145,000.00 23,441.67 2,900.00 26,341.67
64 Legacy Mountain East 01/25/06 ST LINE 50/00 N €5,000.00 10,291.67 1,300.00 11,591.67
103 Smoky Village 03/01/06 STLINE 50/00 N 19,000.00 2,976.67 380.00 3,356.67
42 Grainger's Landing 05/16/06 ST LINE 50/00 N 39,000.00 5,915.00 780.00 6,695.00
33 Elk Springs 06/27/06 ST LINE 50/00 N 50,800.00 7,620.00 1,016.00 8,636.00
139 Womack's Creekview 10/31/06 STLINE 50/00 N 6,750.00 967.50 135.00 1,102.50
13 Boswell Road 11/01/06 ST LINE 50/00 N 131,300.00 18,819.67 2,626.00 21,445.67
8 Belle Vista Phase |l 12/21/06 ST LINE 50/00 N 12,500.00 1,750.00 250.00 2,000.00
21 Cedar Hilt 01/15/07 ST LINE 50/00 N 30,000.00 4,200.00 600.00 4.800.00
65 Legacy Mountain East 01/25/07 ST LINE 50/00 N 30,000.00 4,150.00 600.00 4,750.00
100 Smoky Cove 02/10/07 STLINE 50/00 N 30,000.00 4,150.00 600.00 4,750.00
1 Abington Ridge 02/20/07 STLINE 50/00 N 13,500.00 1,845.00 270.00 2,115.00
128 Trillium Cove 04/03/07 ST LINE 50/00 N 10,600.00 1,431.00 212.00 1,643.00
104 Smoky Village 04/20/07 STLINE 50/00 N 10,800.00 1,440.00 216.00 1,656.00
116 Summitt View 05/03/07 STLINE 50/00 N 19,000.00 2,533.33 380.00 2,913.33
98 Settler's Ridge 07/01/07 STLINE 50/00 N 26,000.00 3,380.00 520.00 3,900.00
34 Elk Springs 08/15/07 ST LINE 50/00 N 25,000.00 3,208.33 500.00 3,708.33
41 German Creek 11/10/07 ST LINE 50/00 N 32,500.00 4,008.33 £50.00 4,658.33
141 Wyndsong 12/04/07 ST LINE 50/00 N 18,000.00 2,190.00 360.00 2,550.00
46 Guffee Farms 12/11/07 ST LINE 50/00 N 19,800.00 2,409.00 396.00 2,805.00
113 Sugar Loaf 03/01/08 ST LINE 50/00 N 18,000.00 2,100.98 360.00 2,460.98
15 Brigadoon 07/01/08 STLINE 50/00 N 21,150.00 2,327.66 423.00 2,750.66
75 Norton Creek 10/01/08 ST LINE 50/00 N 84,000.00 8,822.29 1,680.00 10,502.29
88 Piney Bay 10/01/08 ST LINE 50/00 N 95,000.00 9,977.60 1,900.00 11,877.60
91 River's Edge 12/01/08 ST LINE 50/00 N 10,800.00 1,098.30 216.00 1,314.30
108 Stags Leap 12/15/08 ST LINE 50000 N 19,800.00 1,998.39 396.00 2,394.39
Total for (Utility Plant in Service:Collection Sewers-Gravity) 2,371,714.00 447 646.00 47,434.28 495,080.28
380 Utility Plant in Service:Treatment and Disposal Eq

93 River Road Lagoon 01/01/97 STLINE 26/00 N 185,000.00 120,961.46 7,115.38 128,076.84
80 Qakwood 01/01/88 ST LINE 26/00 N 50,000.00 30,769.28 1,923.08 32,692.36
121 Swan Harbor 01/01/99 ST LINE 26/00 N 70,600.00 40,730.70 2,715.38 43,446.08
122 Tall Oaks 01/01/99 ST LINE 26/00 N 82,000.00 47,307.70 3,153.85 50,461.55
135 Windsor Pointe 01/01/98 STLINE 26/00 N 150,000.00 86,538.45 5,769.23 92,307.68
23 Comerstone at Mitchell's Creek 01/01/00 ST LINE 26/00 N 240,600.00 129,553.90 9,253.85 138,807.75
25 Eagle Crest Resort 01/01/00 ST LINE 26/00 N 208,000.00 112,000.00 8,000.00 120,000.00
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02/05/15

Book Basis Tennessee Wastewater Systems, Inc.
Depreciation Schedule by G/L Account Number 10:296M
For the 12 Months Ended 12/31/14
Asset Date Accum Depr Current Accum Depr
No. Asset Description Acquired Method Life Sol? Cost 01/01/14 Depreciation 1231114
380 LUtility Plant in Service Treatment and Disposal Eq

50 Hidden Springs Resort 01/01/00 ST LINE 26/00 N 162,000.00 87,230.78 6,230.77 93,461.55
110 Starr Crest | 01/01/00 ST LINE 26/00 N 107,600.00 57,938.44 4,138.46 62,076.90
125 Townsend Town Square 01/01/00 ST LINE 26/00 N 120,000.00 64,615.32 4615.38 69,230.70
30 East Stewart 01/01/01 ST LINE 26/00 N 215,000.00 107,499.99 8,269.23 115,769.22
48 Harbor Point 01/01/01 ST LINE 26/00 N 309,200.00 154,600.03 11,892.31 166,492.34
57 Jackson Bend 01/01/01 ST LINE 26/00 N 204,800.00 102,399.96 7,876.92 110,276.88
131 Woatkins Creek 01/01/01 ST LINE 26/00 N 336,000.00 168,000.04 12,923.08 180,923.12
70 Maple Green 01/01/02 ST LINE 26/00 N 240,000.00 110,769.24 8,230.77 120,000.01
87 Pebblebrook 01/01/02 ST LINE 26/00 N 170,000.00 78,461.52 6,538.46 84,999.98
96 Saddle Springs 01/01/02 ST LINE 26/00 N 276,000.00 127,384.62 10,615.39 138,000.01
112 Starr Crest Hl 01/01/02 ST LINE 26/00 N 105,300.00 48,600.00 4,050.00 52,650.00
10 Black Bear Ridge 01/01/03 ST LINE 26/00 N 108,700.00 45,988.47 4180.77 50,169.24
36 Falling Waters 01/01/03 ST LINE 26/00 N 45,100.00 19,080.82 1,734.62 20,815.44
53 Highlands 01/01/03 ST LINE 26/00 N 107,000.00 45,269.18 4,115.38 49 384.56
55 Horseshoe Bend 01/01/03 ST LINE 26/00 N 88,000.00 37,230.82 3,384.62 40,615.44
4 Abington Ridge 01/01/04 ST LINE 26/00 N 246,000.00 94,615.40 9,461.54 104,076.94
1 Blue Water Bay 01/01/04 ST LINE 26/00 N 322,000.00 123,846.20 12,384.62 136,230.82
17 Brown Lee 01/01/04 ST LINE 26/00 N 43,500,00 16,730.80 1,673.08 18,403.88
51 Highland Cove 01/01/04 ST LINE 26/00 N 316,480.00 121,723.10 12,172.31 133,895.41
73 MclLemore Farms 01/01/04 STLINE 26/00 N 220,000.00 84,615.40 8,461.54 93,076.94
129 Turner's Landing 04/01/05 STLINE 28/00 N 213,000.00 71,682.71 8,192.31 79,875.02
66 Legacy Preserve 06/01/05 ST LINE 26/00 N 260,000.00 85,833.33 10,000.00 95,833.33
118 Sunnydale 08/01/05 ST LINE 26/00 N 96,000.00 31,076.94 3,692.31 34,769.25
a2 Paris Landing ‘09/01/05 STLINE 26/00 N 230,000.00 73,717.92 8,846.15 82,564.07

5 Belle Vista 11/01/05 ST LINE 26/00 N 329,000.00 103,339.77 12,653.85 115,993.62
37 Fanning Bend 12/01/05 STLINE 26/00 N 876,000.00 272,346.17 33,692.31 306,038.48
62 Legacy Mountain 01/25/06 ST LINE 26/00 N 285,000.00 86,778.86 10,961.54 97,740.40
101 Smoky Village 03/01/06 ST LINE 26/00 N 81,000.00 24.,403.81 3,115.38 27.519.19
43 Grainger Landing 05/16/06 ST LINE 26/00 N 286,000.00 83,416.67 11,000.00 94 416.67
31 Elk Springs 06/27/06 ST LINE 26/00 N 242,200.00 69,865.35 9,315.38 79,180.73
138 Womack's Creekview 10/31/06 ST LINE 26/00 N 264,000.00 72,769.26 10,153.85 82,923.11
12 Boswell 11/01/06 ST LINE 26/00 N 281,900.00 77,703.22 10,842.31 88,545.53
18 Cedar Hill 01/05/07 ST LINE 26/00 N 300,000.00 80,769.22 11,638.46 92,307.68
63 Legacy Mountain 01/25/07 STLINE 26/00 N 280,000.00 74,487.17 10,769.23 85,256.40
99 Smoky Cove 02110/07 STLINE 26/00 N 310,000.00 82,467.97 11,923.08 94 391.05
127 Trillium 04/03/07 STLINE 26/00 N 122,000.00 31,673.09 4,692.31 36,3685.40
102 Smoky Village 04/20/07 ST LINE 26/00 N 89,200.00 22,871.80 3430.77 26,302.57
115 Summitt View 05/03/07 STLINE 26/00 N 156,000.00 40,000.00 6,000.00 46,000.00
97 Settler's Ridge 07/01/07 ST LINE 26/00 N 234,000.00 58,500.00 9,000.00 67,500.00
32 Elk Springs 08/15/07 ST LINE 2600 N 250,000.00 61,698.75 9,615.39 71,314.14
124 Timber Tops Rental Center 11/05/07 ST LINE 26/00 N 36,000.00 8,538.49 1,384.62 9,923.11
40 German Creek 11/10/07 ST LINE 26/00 N 267,500.00 63,445.50 10,288.46 73,733.96
140 Wyndsong 12/04/07 ST LINE 26/00 N 162,000.00 37,803.85 8,230.77 44 134.62
44 Guffee Farms 12/11/07 ST LINE 26/00 N 1,837,700.00 429 974.68 70,680.77 500,655.45
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02/05/15

Book Basis Tennessee Wastewater Systems, Inc.
Depreciation Schedule by G/L Account Number THaAN
For the 12 Months Ended 12/31/14
Asset Date Accum Depr Current Accum Depr
No. Asset Description Acquired Method Life Sokd? Cost 01/01/14 Depreciation 12/31/14
380 Utility Plant in Service Treatment and Disposal Eq
114 Sugar Loaf 03/01/08 ST LINE 26/00 N 162,000.00 36,363.18 6,230.77 42,593.95
61 Laurel Cove 06/01/08 ST LINE 26/00 N 3,180,000.00 683,051.74 122,307.70 805,359.44
16 Brigadoon 07/01/08 STLINE 26/00 N 128,850.00 27,270.28 4,955.77 32,226.06
76 Norton Creek 10/01/08 ST LINE 26/00 N 476,000.00 96,140.38 18,307.69 114,448.07
89 River's Edge 12/01/08 ST LINE 26/00 N 98,000.00 19,165.40 3,769.23 22,934.63
Total for (Utility Plant in Service:Treatment and Disposal Eq) 16,262,230.00 5171,717.13 625,470.43 5,797,187.56
390 Utility Plant in Service:Office Furniture & Misc.
22 Computer 07/25/06 ST LINE 10/00 N 1,025.60 760.65 102.56 863.21
81 Office Furniture 03/16/07 200% DB 07/00 N 12,489.19 12,262.81 57.74 12,320.55
Total for (Utility Plant in Service:Office Furniture & Misc.) 13,514.79 13,023.46 160.30 13,183.76
391 Utiiity Plant in Service; Transportation Equipment
177 2014 F250 Crew Cab VIN 60272 08/04/14 200% DB 05/00 N 37,898.24 0.00 6,229.85 6,229.85
178 2014 Ford F250 White Crew Cab  08/04/14 200% DB 05/00 N 37,898.23 0.00 6,229.85 6,229.85
Total for {Utility Plant in Service; Transportation Equipment) 75,756.47 0.00 12,459.70 12,459.70
Client Subtotal Before Sales 21,600,518.76 5,653,398.06 689,724.71 6,343,122.77
Less Assets Sold 0.00 0.00
Total 21,600,518.76 5,653,398.06 689,724.71 6,343,122,77
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Book Basis

TENNESSEE WASTEWATER SYSTEMS, INC.

01/30/13

Depreciation Schedule by G/L Account Number QRPN
For the 12 Months Ended 12/31/12
Asset Date Accum Depr Current Accum Depr
No. Asset Description Acquired Method Life Sold? Cost 01/01/12 Depreciation 12/3112
353 Utility Plant in Service:Land
187 Windsor Pointe 5.2 Acres 01/01/99 LAND 00/00 N 0.00 0,00 0.00 0.00
78 Oakwood 12.05 Acres 01/01/00 LAND 00/00 N 90,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
158 Harbor Pointe 6.62 Acres 01/01/01 LAND 00/00 N 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
27 East Stewart 12/31/01 LAND 00/00 N 20,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
29 East Stewart 03/22/02 LAND 00/00 N 105,880.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
69 Mapile Green 12/31/02 LAND 00/00 N 106,900.00 * 0.00 0.00 0.00
132 Watkins Creek 18.26 Acres 12/31/02 LAND 00/00 N 44 500.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
155 Watkins Creek 6.44 Acres 12/31/02 LAND 00/00 N 18,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
¥ ] Mclemore Farms 6.57 Acres Prim 12/31/03 LAND 00/00 N 32,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
86 Pebbiebrook 12/31/03 LLAND 00/00 N 12,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
95 Saddle Springs 14.52 acres 12/31/03 LAND 00/00 N 125,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
152 McClemore Farms 2.79 Acres Sec 12/31/03 LAND 00/00 N 8,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
2 Abington Ridge 7.61 Acres 12/31/04 LAND 00/00 N 70,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
154 Abington Ridge 1.64 Acres 12/31/04 |AND 00/00 N 10,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
117 Sunnydaie 08/01/05 LAND 00/0C N 15,000.00 * 0.00 0.00 0.00
83 Paris Landing 146.3 Acres 09/01/05 LAND 00/00 N 140,000.00 -+ 0.00 0.00 0.00
6 Belie Vista 12.98 Acres 11/01/05 LAND 00/00 N 193,500.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
38 Fanning Bend 10.55 Acres 12/01/05 LAND 00/00 N 75,000.00 * 0.00 0.00 0.00
142 Fanning Bend .82 Acres 12/01/05 LAND 00/00 N 6,000.00 * 0.00 0.00 0.00
143 Fanning Bend 1.52 Acres 12/01/05 LAND 00/00 N 10,000.00 * 0.00 0.00 0.00
144 Fanning Bend 1.25 Acres 12/01/05 LAND 00/00 N 9,000.00 * 0.00 0.00 0.00
137 Womack's Creekview 10/31/06 LAND 00/00 N 151,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
14 Boswell Road 10.33 Acres 11/01/06 LAND 00/00 N 41,600.00 - 0.00 0.00 0.00
145 Boswell Rd 5.11 Acres 11/01/06 LAND 00/00 N 15,000.00 * 0.00 0.00 0.00
146 Boswell Rd 5.17 Acres 11/01/06 LAND 00/00 N 15,000.00 ¢ 0.00 0.00 0.00
147 Boswell Rd 5.10 Acres 11/01/06 LAND 00/00 N 15,000.00 * 0.00 0.00 0.00
148 Boswell Rd 5.84 Acres 11/01/06 LAND 00/00 N 18,000.00 * 0.00 0.00 0.00
149 Boswell Rd 7.08 Acres 11/01/08 LAND 00/00 N 21,000.00 r 0.00 0.00 0.00
150 Boswell Rd 8.67 Acres 11/01/06 LAND 00/00 N 27,000.00 - 0.00 0.00 0.00
151 Boswell Rd 7.14 Acres 11/01/06 LAND 00/00 N 21,000.00 ° 0.00 0.00 0.00
20 Cedar Hilt 01/05/07 LAND 00/00 N 320,000.00 * 0.00 0.00 0.00
153 Wyndsong Phase Il 5.52 Acres 12/04/07 LAND 00/00 N 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
45 Guffee Farms 121107 LAND 00/00 N 1,020,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
59 Laurel Cove 06/01/08 LAND 00/00 N 3,200,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
60 Laurel Cove 06/01/08 LAND 00/00 N 958,800.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
90 River's Edge 12/01/08 LAND 00/00 N 18,700.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
156 Tall Oaks 3.63 Acres 06/01/11  LAND 00/00 N 1,134.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total for (Utility Plant in Service:Land) 6,934,014.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
360 Utility Plant in Service:Collection Sewers-Force
19 Cedar Hill 12/31/08 ST LINE 50/00 N 210,000.00 = 12,611.47 4,200.00 16,811.47
Total for (Utility Plant in Service:Collection Sewers-Force) 210,000.00 12,611.47 4,200.00 16,811.47
361 Utility Plant in Service:Collection Sewers-Gravity
92 River Road Lagoon 01/01/97 STLINE 50/00 N 15,000.00 ; 4,500.00 300.00 4,800.00
79 Oakwoced 01/01/98 ST LINE 50/00 N 20,000.00 # 5,600.00 400.00 6,000.00
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01/30/13

Book Basis TENNESSEE WASTEWATER SYSTEMS, INC. /
Depreciation Schedule by G/L. Account Number bheoEm
For the 12 Months Ended 12/31/12
Asset Date Accum Depr Current Accum Depr
No. Asset Description Acquired Method Life Sold? Cost 01/01/112 Depreciation 1231112
361 Utility Plant in Service:Collection Sewers-Gravity
105 Southridge 01/01/98 ST LINE 50/00 N 70,000.00 19,600.00 1,400.00 21,000.00
106 Southridge Addition 1 01/01/99 ST LINE 50/00 N 42,000.00 10,920.00 840.00 11,760.00
120 Swan Harbor D1/01/99 ST LINE 50/00 N 14,800.00 3,848.00 296.00 4,144.00
123 Tall Oaks 01/01/99 ST LINE 50/00 N 51,000.00 13,260.00 1,020.00 14,280.00
136 Windsor Pointe 01/01/99 ST LINE 50/00 N 25,000.00 6,500.00 500.00 7,000.00
24 Cornerstone at Mitchelt Creek 01/01/00 ST LINE 50/00 N 21,200.00 5,088.00 424.00 5512.00
26 Eagle Crest Resorts 01/01/60 ST LINE 50/00 N 18,800.00 4,512.00 376.00 4,888.00
49 Hidden Springs 01/01/00 ST LINE 50/00 N 17,000.00 4,080.00 340.00 4,420.00
109 Starr Crest |. 01/01/00 ST LINE 50/00 N 11,332.00 2,719.68 226.64 2,946.32
126 Townsend Town Square 01/01/00 ST LINE 50/00 N 20,000.00 4,800.00 400.00 5,200.00
28 East Stewart 01/01/01 ST LINE 50/00 N 32,800.00 7,216.00 656.00 7,872.00
47 Harbor Point 01/01/01 ST LINE 50/00 N 30,000.00 6,600.00 600.00 7,200.00
56 Jackson Bend 01/01/01 STLINE 50/00 N 23,082.00 5,078.04 461.64 5,539.68
133 Watkins Creek 01/01/01 STLINE 50/00 N 28,000.00 6,160.00 560.00 6,720.00
68 Mapie Green 01/01/02 ST LINE 50/00 N 48,000.00 9,600.00 960.00 10,560.00
85 Pebblebrook 01/01/02 ST LINE 50/00 N 31,000.00 6,200.00 620.00 6,820.00
94 Saddie Springs 01/01/02 ST LINE 50/00 N 50,000.00 10,000.00 1,000.00 11,000.00
111 Starr Crest 1 01/01/02 ST LINE 50/00 N 74,500.00 14,900.00 1,490.00 16,390.00
9 Black Bear Ridge 01/01/03 ST LINE 50/00 N 39,300.00 7.074.00 786.00 7,860.00
35 Falling Waters 01/01/03 ST LINE 50/00 N 13,600.00 2,448.00 272.00 2,720.00
52 Highlands 01/01/03 ST LINE 50/00 N 32,000.00 5,760.00 640.00 6,400.00
54 Horseshoe Bend 01/01/03 STLINE 50/00 N 28,000.00 5,040.00 560.00 5,600.00
3 Abington Ridge 01/01/04 ST LINE 50/00 N 60,000.00 9,600.00 1,200.00 10,800.00
7 MclLemore Farms 01/01/04 ST LINE 50/00 N 68,000.00 10,880.00 1,360.00 12,240.00
74 McLemore Famms Phase Il 01/01/04 ST LINE 50/00 N 12,000.00 1,920.00 240.00 2,160.00
77 Oakpoint Phase Il 01/01/04 STLINE 50/00 N 18,000.00 2,880.00 360.00 3,240.00
107 Southridge Phase 5 01/01/04 ST LINE 50/00 N 22,000.00 3,520.00 440.00 3,880.00
134 Watkins Creek Phase Ili & IV 02/01/05 ST LINE 50/00 N 29,000.00 4,011.67 580.00 4,591.67
130 Turner's Landing 04/01/05 STLINE 50/00 N 108,000.00 14,580.00 2,160.00 16,740.00
67 Legacy Preserve 06/01/05 STLINE 50/00 N 57,000.00 7,505.00 1,140.00 8,645.00
119 Sunnydale 08/01/05 ST LINE 50/00 N 16,000.00 2,053.33 320.00 2,373.33
58 Keys Cove 09/01/05 STLINE 50/00 N 6,000.00 760.00 120.00 880.00
84 Paris Landing 09/01/05 ST LINE 50/00 N 221,000.00 27,993.33 4,420.00 32,41333
7 Belle Vista 11/01/05 STLINE 50/00 N 15,000.00 1,850.00 300.00 2,150.00
39 Fanning Bend 12/01/05 ST LINE 50/00 N 145,000.00 17,641.87 2,900.00 20,541.67
64 Legacy Mountain East 01/25/06 ST LINE 50/00 N 65,000.00 7,691.87 1,300.00 8,991.67
103 Smoky Village 03/01/06 STLINE 50/00 N 19,000.00 2,216.67 380.00 2,596.67
42 Grainger's Landing 05/16/06 ST LINE 50/00 N 39,000.00 4,355.00 780.00 5,135.00
33 Elk Springs 06/27/06 ST LINE 50/00 N 50,800.00 5,588.00 1,016.00 6,604.00
139 Womack's Creekview 10/31/06 ST LINE 50/00 N 6,750.00 697.50 135.00 832.50
13 Boswell Road 11/01/06 ST LINE 50/00 N 131,300.00 13,567.67 2,626.00 16,193.67
8 Belle Vista Phase li 12/24/06 ST LINE 50/00 N 12,500.00 1,250.00 250.00 1,500.00
21 Cedar Hill 01/15/07 ST LINE 50100 N 30,000.00 3,000.00 600.00 3,600.00
65 Legacy Mountain East 01/25/07 ST LINE 50/00 N 30,000.00 2,950.00 600.00. 3,550.00
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01/30/13

Book Basis TENNESSEE WASTEWATER SYSTEMS, INC. _
Depreciation Schedule by G/L Account Number 01:05PM
For the 12 Months Ended 12/31/12
Asset Date Accum Depr Current Accum Depr
No. Asset Description Acquired Method Life Sold? Cost 01/01/12 Depreciation 12131112
361 Utility Plant in Service:Collection Sewers-Gravity
100 Smoky Cove 02/10/07 ST LINE 50000 N 30,000.00 2,950.00 600.00 3,550.00
1 Abington Ridge 02/20/07 ST LINE 50/00 N 13,500.00 1,305.00 270.00 1,575.00
128 Trillium Cove 04/03/07 ST LINE 50/00 N 10,600.00 1,007.00 212.00 1,218.00
104 Smoky Viliage 04/20/07 ST LINE 50/00 N 10,800.00 1,008.00 216.00 1,224.00
116 Summitt View 05/03/07 ST LINE 50/00 N 19,000.00 1,773.33 380.00 2,153.33
28 Seftler's Ridge 07/01/07 ST LINE 50/00 N 26,000.00 2,340.00 520.00 2,860.00
34 Elk Springs 08/15/07 ST LINE 50/00 N 25,000.00 2,208.33 500.00 2,708.33
41 German Creek 11/10/07 ST LINE 50/00 N 32,500.00 2,708.33 650.00 3,358.33
141 Wyndsong 12/04/07 ST LINE 50/00 N 18,000.00 1,470.00 360.00 1,830.00
46 Guffee Farms 1211/07 ST LINE 50/00 N 19,800.00 1,617.00 396.00 2,013.00
113 Sugar Loaf 03/01/08 ST LINE 50/00 N 18,000.00 1,380.98 360.00 1,740.98
15 Brigadoon 07/01/08 ST LINE 50/00 N 21,150.00 1,481.66 423.00 1,904.66
75 Norton Creek 10/01/08 ST LINE 50/00 N 84,000.00 5,462.29 1,680.00 7,142.29
88 Piney Bay 10/01/08 ST LINE 50/00 N 95,000.00 6,177.60 1,800.00 8,077.60
a1 River's Edge 12/01/08 ST LINE 50/00 N 10,800.00 666.30 216.00 862.30
108 Stags Leap 12115/08 ST LINE 50/00 N 19,800.00 1,206.39 396.00 1,602.39
Total for {Utility Plant in Service:Collection Sewers-Gravity) 2,371,714.00 352,777.44 47,434 28 400,211.72
380 Utility Piant in Service Treatment and Disposal Eq

93 River Road Lagoon 01/01/97 ST LINE 26/00 N 185,000.00 »  106,730.70 7,115.38 113,846.08
80 Oakwood 01/01/98 ST LINE 26/00 N 50,000.00 * 26,923.12 1,923.08 28,845.20
121 Swan Harbor 01/01/98 ST LINE 26/00 N 70,600.00 35,299.94 2,715.38 38,015.32
122 Talf Oaks 01/01/98 ST LINE 26/00 N 62,000.00 41,000.00 3,153.85 44,153.85
135 Windsor Pointe 01/01/989 STLINE 26/00 N 150,000.00 74,999.99 5,769.23 80,769.22
23 Comerstone at Mitchell's Creek 01/01/00 ST LINE 26/00 N 240,600.00 111,046.20 9,253.85 120,300.05
25 Eagle Crest Resort 01/01/00 ST LINE 26/00 N 208,000.00 96,000.00 8,000.00 104,000.00
50 Hidden Springs Resort 01/01/00 ST LINE 26/00 N 162,000.00 74,769.24 6,230.77 81,000.01
110 Stamr Crest | 01/01/00 ST LINE 26/00 N 107,600.00 49 661.52 4.138.46 53,799.98
125 Townsend Town Sguare 01/01/00 STLINE 26/00 N 120,000.00 55,384.56 4,615.38 59,999.94
30 East Stewart 01/01/01 ST LINE 26/00 N 215,000.00 90,961.53 8,269.23 99,230.76
48 Harbor Point 01/01/01 ST LINE 26/00 N 308,200.00 130,815.41 11,882.31 142,707.72
57 Jackson Bend 01/01/01 ST LINE 26/00 N 204,800.00 86,646.12 7,876.92 94,523.04
131 Watkins Creek 01/01/01 ST LINE 26/00 N 336,000.00 142,153.88 12,923.08 155,076.86
70 Maple Green 01/01/02 ST LINE 26/00 N 240,000.00 » 92,307.70 9,230.77 101,538.47
87 Pebblebrook 01/01/02 ST LINE 26/00 N 170,000.00 » 65,384.60 6,538.46 71,923.06
96 Saddie Springs 01/01/02 ST LINE 26/00 N 276,000.00 106,153.84 10,615.39 116,769.23
112 Starr Crest Ii 01/01/02 ST LINE 26/00 N 105,300.00 40,500.00 4,050.00 44,550.00
10 Black Bear Ridge 01/01/03 ST LINE 26/00 N 108,700.00 37.626.93 4,180.77 41,807.70
36 Faliing Waters 01/01/03 ST LINE 26/00 N 45,100.00 15,611.58 1,734.62 17,346.20
53 Highlands 01/01/03 ST LINE 26/00 N 107,000.00 37,038.42 4,115.38 41,153.80
55 Horseshoe Bend 01/01/03 STLINE 26/00 N 88,000.00 7 30,461.58 3,384.62 33,846.20
4 Abington Ridge 01/01/04 ST LINE 26/00 N 24&000-00:, 75,692.32 9,461.54 85,153.86
11 Blue Water Bay 01/01/04 ST LINE 26/00 N 322,000.00 ¢ 99,076.96 12,384.62 111,461.58
17 Brown Lee 01/01/04 ST LINE 26/00 N 43,500.00 7 13,384.64 1,673.08 15,057.72
51 Highland Cove 01/01/04 ST LINE 26/00 N 316,480.00 ¢ 97,378.48 12,172.31 109,550.79
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Book Basis TENNESSEE WASTEWATER SYSTEMS, INC.
Depreciation Schedule by G/L Account-Number GHOSEM
For the 12 Months Ended 12/31/12
Asset Date Accum Depr Current Accum Depr
No. Assaet Description Acquired Method Life Sold? Cost 01/01/12 Depreciation 12/3112
380 Utility Plant in Service:Treatment and Disposal Eq
73 MclLemore Farms 01/01/04 ST LINE 26/00 N 220,000.00 67,692.32 8,461.54 76,153.86
129 Turner's Landing 04/01/05 STLINE 26/00 N 213,000.00 55,298.09 8,192.31 63,490.40
66 Legacy Preserve 06/01/05 ST LINE 26/00 N 260,000.00 65,833.33 10,000.00 75,833.33
118 Sunnydale 08/01/05 ST LINE 26/00 N 96,000.00 * 23,692.32 3,692.31 27,384.63
82 Paris Landing 09/01/05 ST LINE 26/00 N 230,000.00 * 56,025.62 8,846.15 64,871.77
5 Belle Vista 11/01/05 ST LINE 26/00 N 329,000.00 78,032.07 12,653.85 90,685.92
37 Fanning Bend 12/01/05 ST LINE 26/00 N B76,000.00 #  204,961355 33,692.31 238,653.86
62 Legacy Mountain 01/25/06 ST LINE 26/00 N 285,000.00 64,855.78 10,961.54 75,817.32
101 Smoky Village 03/01/06 ST LINE 26/00 N 81,000.00 18,173.05 3,115.38 21,288.43
43 Grainger Landing 05/16/06 ST LINE 26/00 N 286,000.00 61,416.67 11,000.00 72,416.67
3 Eik Springs 06/27/06 ST LINE 26/00 N 242,200.00 51,234.59 9,315.38 60,540.97
138 Womack's Creekview 10/31/06 ST LINE 26/00 N 264,000.00 52,461.56 10,153.85 62,615.41
12 Boswell 11/01/06 ST LINE 26/00 N 281,900.00 56,018.60 10,842.31 66,860.91
18 Cedar Hill 01/05/07 ST LINE 26/00 N 300,000.00 * 57,692.30 11,538.46 69,230.76
63 Legacy Mountain 01/25/07 STLINE 26/00 N 280,000.00 52,948.71 10,769.23 63,717.94
99 Smoky Cove 02/10/07 ST LINE 26/00 N 310,000.00 58,621.81 11,923.08 70,544.89
127 Trillium 04/03/07 ST LINE 26/00 N 122,000.00 2228847 4,692.31 26,980.78
102 Smoky Village 04/20/07 ST LINE 26/00 N 89,200.00 16,010.26 3,430.77 19,441.03
115 Summitt View 05/03/07 ST LINE 26/00 N 156,000.00 28,000.00 6,000.00 34,000.00
97 Settler's Ridge 07/01/07 ST LINE 26/00 N 234,000.00 4 40,500.00 9,000.00 49,500.00
32 Elk Springs 08/15/07 ST LINE 26/00 N 250,000.00 42 467.97 9,615.39 52,083.36
124 Timber Tops Rental Center 11/05/07 STLINE 26/00 N 36,000.00 5,769.25 1,384.62 7,153.87
40 German Creek 1110/07 STLINE 26/00 N 267,500.00 42 868.58 10,288.46 53,157.04
140 Wyndsong 12/04/07 ST LINE 26/00 N 162,000.00 25,442.31 6,230.77 31,673.08
44 Guffee Farms 1211/07 STLINE 26/00 N 1,837,700.00 288,613.14 70,680.77 359,293.91
114 Sugar Loaf 03/01/08 ST LINE 26/00 N 162,000.00 23,901.64 6,230.77 30,132.41
61 Laurel Cove 06/01/08 ST LINE 26/00 N 3,180,000.00 438,436.34 122,307.70 560,744.04
16 Brigadoon 07/01/08 ST LINE 26/00 N 128,850.00 17,358.74 4,955.77 22,314.51
78 Norton Creek 10/01/08 ST LINE 26/00 N 476,000.00 59,525.00 18,307.69 77,832.69
89 River's Edge 12/01/08 STLINE 26/00 N 98,000.00 + 11,626.94 3,769.23 15,396.17
Total for (Utility Plant in Service: Treatment and Disposal Eq) 16,262,230.00 3,920,776.27 62547043  4,546,246.70
390 Utility Plant in Service Office Fumniture & Misc.
22 Computer 07/25/06 ST LINE 10/00 N 1,025.60 555.53 102.56 658.09
81 Office Furniture 03/16/07 200% DB 07/00 N 12,489.19 10,029.64 1,116.59 11,146.23
Total for (Utility Plant in Service:Office Furniture & Misc.) 13,514.7% 10,585.17 1,219.15 11,804.32
Client Subtotal Before Sales 25,791 472.79 4,296,750.35 678,323.86  4,975,074.21
Less Assets Sold 0.00 0.00
Total 25,791,472.79 4,296,750.35 678,323.86 4,975,074.21
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59" 3200000
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Total Land Assets:
Write Down
Revised Land Assets

- SRt sl

¥
J\ Cost Acres

18.26
6.44
6.57

14.52
2.79
7.61
1.64

12.98
7.08

10.51
2.06

11.21
6.47

17.77

104.19

26.28
4.96
0.88
6.61
3.94

272.77

6992378
-4364447
2627931

sl ©

...—-'—’-_-__/

Ad Volarem
88060.17
31057.36

31684.3
70023.75
13454.98
36699.77

7909.02
62596.99
34143.81
50685.23

9934.5
54061.03
31202.04
85697.11
502463.79
126737.2
23919.96

4243.86

31877.2
19000.93

0 1315453

1315453

Input

Value
88060
31057
31684
70024
13455

36700

7909
62597
34144
50685

9935
54061
31202
85697

502464
126737
23820

4244
31877
19001

1315353

Write

Down
43560
13057
-316
-54976
5455
-33300
-2091
-130903
-985856
50685
9935
54061
31202
85697
-2697536
-832063
23820
4244
31877
19001

-4364447



12/3113

+ Book Basis TENNESSEE WASTEWATER SYSTEMS, INC.
Depreciation Schedule by G/L Account Number L
For the 12 Months Ended 12/31/13
Asset Date Accum Depr Current Accum Depr
No. Asset Description Acquired Method Life Sokd? Cost 01/0113 Depreciation 12131713
353 Utility Plant in Service:Land

157 Windsor Pointe 5.2 Acres 01/01/99 LAND 00/00 N 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
78 Qakwood 12.05 Acres 01/01/00 LAND 00/00 N 90,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
158 Harbor Pointe 6.62 Acres 01/01/01 LAND 00/00 N 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
27 East Stewart 8.33 Acres 12/31/01  LAND 00/00 N 20,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
29 East Stewart 11.47 Acres 03/22/02 LAND 00/00 N 105,880.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
69 Maple Green 80.81 Acres 12/31/02 LAND 00/00 N 106,900.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
132 Watkins Creek 18.26 Acres 12/31/02 LAND 00/00 N 44,500.00 W 0.00 0.00 0.00
155 Watkins Creek 6.44 Acres 12/31/02 LAND 00/00 N 18,000.00 W 0.00 0.00 0.00
72 Mclemore Farms 6.57 Acres Prim 12/31/03 LAND 00/00 N 32,000.00 W 0.00 0.00 0.00
86 Pebblebrook 12/31/03 LAND 00/00 N 12,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
g5 Saddle Springs 14.52 acres 12/31/03 LAND 00/00 N 125,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
152 McClemore Farms 2.79 Acres Sec 12/31/03 LAND 00/00 N 8,000.00 W 0.00 0.00 0.00
174 East Stewart 5.6 Acres 03/30/04 LAND 00/00 N 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
2 Abington Ridge 7.61 Acres 12/31/04 LAND 00/00 N 70,000.00 +/ 0.00 0.00 0.00
154 Abington Ridge 1.64 Acres 12/31/04 LAND 00/00 N 10,000.00 W 0.00 0.00 0.00
17 Sunnydale 4.33 Acres 08/01/05 LAND 00/00 N 15,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
83 Paris Landing 146.3 Acres 09/01/05 LAND 00/00 N 140,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
6 Belle Vista 12.98 Acres 11/01/05 LAND 00/00 N 193,500.00 W 0.00 0.00 0.00
38 Fanning Bend 10.55 Acres 12/01/05 LAND 00/00 N 75,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
142 Fanning Bend .82 Acres 12/01/05 LAND 00/00 N 6,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
143 Fanning Bend 1.52 Acres 12/01/05 LAND 00/00 N 10,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
144 Fanning Bend 1.25 Acres 12/01/05 LAND 00/00 N 9,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
137 Womack's Creekview 10/31/06 LAND 00/00 N 151,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
14 Boswell Road 10.33 Acres 11/01/06 LAND 00/00 N 41,600.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
145 Boswell Rd 5.11 Acres 11/01/06 LAND 00/00 N 15,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
146 Boswell Rd 5.17 Acres 11/01/06 LAND 00/00 N 15,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
147 Boswell Rd 5.10 Acres 11/01/06 LAND 00/00 N 15,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
148 Boswell Rd 5.84 Acres 11/01/06 LAND 00/00 N 18,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
149 Boswell Rd 7.08 Acres 1101/06 LAND 00/00 N 21,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
150 Boswell Rd 8.67 Acres 11/01/06 LAND 00/00 N 27,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
151 Boswell Rd 7.14 Acres 11/01/06 LAND 00/00 N 21,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
20 Cedar Hill 80 Acres 01/05/07 LAND 00/00 N 320,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
153 Wyndsong Phase Il 5.52 Acres  12/04/07 LAND 00/00 N 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
45 Guffee Farms Facilty 7.08 Acres  12/11/07 LAND 00/00 N 1,020,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
185 Guffee Drip Field 10.51 Acres 12/11/07 LAND 00/00 N 000 W 0.00 0.00 0.00
166 Guffee Drip(2) 2.06 Acres 1211/07 LAND 00/00 N 0.00 W 0.00 0.00 0.00
167 Guffee Pond 11.21 Acres 12/11/07 LAND 00/00 N 0.00 w 0.00 0.00 0.00
168 Guffee Drip (3) 6.47 Acres 12/11/07 LAND 00/00 N 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
172 Stags Leap 17.77 Acres 12/31/07 LAND 00/00 N 000 v 0.00 0.00 0.00
59 Laurel Cove 104.19 Acres 06/01/08 LAND 00/00 N 3,200,000.00 W 0.00 0.00 0.00
60 Laurel Cove 26.28 Acres 06/01/08 LAND 00/00 N 958,800.00 ¥ 0.00 0.00 0.00
164 Grove Drip Field 4.96 Acres 06/01/08 LAND 00/00 N 000 ¥ 0.00 0.00 0.00
169 Chardonnay Pond .88 Acres 09/i5/08 LAND 00/00 N o.00 ¥ 0.00 0.00 0.00
170 Chardonnay Drip §.61 Acres 00/15/08 LAND 0000 N ago ¥ 0.00 0.00 0.00
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12/3113

. Book'Basis TENNESSEE WASTEWATER SYSTEMS, INC.
Depreciation Schedule by G/L Account Number Go0n
DY For the 12 Months Ended 12/31/13
oY 9
b scle?
Asset Date Accum Depr Current Accum Depr
No. Asset Description Acquired Method Life Sold? Cost 01/01/13 Depreciation 12/31113
353 Utility Plant in Service:Land
171 Chardonnay Drip (2) 3.94 Acres  09/15/08 LAND 00/00 N 0.00 v/ 0.00 0.00 0.00
90 River's Edge 4.68 Acres 12/01/08 LAND 00/00 N 19,700.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
173 Cross Plains 60 Acres 01/15/09 LAND 00/00 N 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
156 Tall Oaks 3.63 Acres 06/01/11 LAND 00/00 N 2,498.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
159 Griffitt's Mill 16.198 Acres 01/0113 LAND G0/00 N 20,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
160 Griffitt's Mill Treatment .2568 Acres 01/01/13 LAND 00/00 N 1,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
161 Clarkrange - 8.89 Acres 01/01/13 LAND 00/00 N 10,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
162 Highlands 3.97 acres 01/01/13 LAND 00/00 N 5,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
163 Bluff @ Bradburry 3.22 acres 01/01/13 LAND 00/00 N 20,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total for (Utility Plant in Service:Land) 6,992,378.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
360 Uiility Plant in Service:Collection Sewers-Force
19 Cedar Hill 12/31/08 ST LINE 50/00 N 210,000.00 16,811.47 4,200.00 21,011.47
Total for (Utility Plant in Service:Collection Sewers-Force) 210,000.00 16,811.47 4,200.00 21,011.47
361 Utility Plant in Service:Collection Sewers-Gravity
92 River Road Lagoon 01/01/87 ST LINE 50/00 N 15,000.00 4,800.00 300.00 5,100.00
79 Oskwood 01/01/98 ST LINE 50/00 N 20,000.00 6,000.00 400.00 6,400.00
105 Southridge 01/01/98 ST LINE 50/00 N 70,000.00 21,000.00 1,400.00 22,400.00
106 Southridge Addition 1 01/01/99 ST LINE 50/00 N 42,000.00 11,760.00 840.00 12,600.00
120 Swan Harbor 01/01/99 STLINE 50/00 N 14,800.00 4,144.00 296.00 4,440.00
123 Tall Oaks 01/01/99 STLINE 50/00 N 51,000.00 14,280.00 1,020.00 15,300.00
136 Windsor Pointe 01/01/99 ST LINE 50/00 N 25,000.00 7,000.00 500.00 7,500.00
24 Cornerstone at Mitchell Creek 01/01/00 ST LINE 50/00 N 21,200.00 5,512.00 424.00 5,936.00
26 Eagle Crest Resorts 01/01/00 STLINE 50/00 N 18,800.00 4,888.00 376.00 5,264.00
49 Hidden Springs 01/01/00 ST LINE 50/00 N 17,000.00 4,420.00 340.00 4,760.00
109 Starr Crest | 01/04/00 ST LINE 50/00 N 11,332.00 2,948.32 226.64 3,172.96
126 Townsend Town Square 01/01/00 ST LINE 50/00 N 20,000.00 5,200.00 400.00 5,600.00
28 East Stewart 01/01/01 ST LINE 50/00 N 32,800.00 7,872.00 656.00 8,528.00
47 Harbor Point 01/01/01 ST LINE 50/00 N 30,000.00 7,200.00 600.00 7,800.00
56 Jackson Bend 01/01/01 ST LINE 50/00 N 23,082.00 5,539.68 461.64 6,001.32
133 Watkins Creek 01/01/01 ST LINE 50/00 N 28,000.00 6,720.00 560.00 7,280.00
68 Maple Green 01/01/02 ST LINE 50/00 N 48,000.00 10,560.00 960.00 11,520.00
85 Pebblebrook 01/01/02 ST LINE 50/00 N 31,000.00 6,820.00 620.00 7,440.00
94 Saddie Springs 01/01/02 ST LINE 50/00 N 50,000.00 11,000.00 1,000.00 12,000.00
1 Starr Crest Il 01/01/02 ST LINE 50/00 N 74,500.00 16,390.00 1,490.00 17,880.00
9 Black Bear Ridge 01/01/03 STLINE 50/00 N 38,300.00 7,860.00 7686.00 8,646.00
35 Falling Waters 01/01/03 ST LINE 50/00 N 13,600.00 2,720.00 272.00 2,992 00
52 Highlands 01/01/03 ST LINE 50/00 N 32,000.00 6,400.00 640.00 7,040.00
54 Horseshoe Bend 01/01/03 ST LINE 50/00 N 28,000.00 5,600.00 560.00 6,160.00
3 Abington Ridge 01/01/04 ST LINE 50/00 N 60,000.00 10,800.00 1,200.00 12,000.00
71 McLemore Farms 01/01/04 ST LINE 50/00 N 68,000.00 12,240.00 1,360.00 13,600.00
74 MclLemore Farms Phase Il 01/01/04 ST LINE 50/00 N 12,000.00 2,160.00 240.00 2,400.00
77 Oakpoint Phase Il 01/01/04 ST LINE 50/00 N 18,000.00 3,240.00 360.00 3,600.00
107 Southridge Phase 5 01/01/04 ST LINE 50/00 N 22,000.00 3,960.00 440.00 4,400.00
134 Watkins Creek Phase Il & IV 02/01/05 ST LINE 50/00 N 29,000.00 4,591.67 580.00 517167
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TENNESSEE WASTEWATER SYSTEMS, INC.
ATTN:
851 AVIATION PKWY

SMYRNA TN 37167
COUNTY CITY

BEDFORD COUNTY O/s CITIES
BEDFORD COUNTY TOTAL

BLOUNT COUNTY O/8 CITIES
BLOUNT COUNTY TOTAL

CAMPBELL COUNTY 0O/s CITIES
CAMPBELL COUNTY TOTAL

COCKE COUNTY 0O/s CITIES
COCKE COUNTY TOTAL

DAVIDSON COUNTY 0/s CITIES
DAVIDSON COUNTY TOTAL

DECATUR COUNTY O/S CITIES
DECATUR COUNTY TOTAL

DEKALB COUNTY 0O/s CITIES
DEKALB COUNTY TOTAL

FENTRESS COUNTY O/8 CITIES
FENTRESS COUNTY TOTAL

FRANKLIN COUNTY 0O/8 CITIES
FRANKLIN COUNTY TOTAL

GRAINGER COUNTY O/s CITIES
GRAINGER COUNTY TOTAL

HAMBLEN COUNTY O/S CITIES
HAMBLEN COUNTY TOTAL

HENRY COUNTY 0O/ CITIES
HENRY COUNTY TOTAL

MAURY COUNTY Q/8 CITIES
MAURY COUNTY TOTAL

MONTGOMERY COUNTY O/s CITIES
MONTGOMERY COUNTY TOTAL

OVERTON COUNTY O/s CITIES
OVERTON COUNTY TOTAL

RHEA COUNTY O/S CITIES
RHEA COUNTY TOTAL

ROANE COUNTY 0/8 CITIES
ROANE COUNTY TOTAL

DISTRIBUTION OF 2013 TENNESSEE AD VALOREM ASSESSMENT

CODE

02000

05000

07000

15000

19000

20000

21000

25000

26000

29000

32000

40000

60000

63000

67000

72000

73000

CODE Ws001625
PAGE 1
DATE 01/08/14

EQUALIZED
ASSESSMENT
3,348
3,348
36,332
36,332
5,050
5,050
2,886
2,886
5,772
5,772
5,444
5444
28,216
28,216
5,772
5,772
186,487
186,487
18,037
18,037
9,264
9,264
17,152
17,152
5,137
5,137
3,742
3,742
7,453
7,453
2,886
2,886
2,465
2,465



TENNESSEE WASTEWATER SYSTEMS, INC.
ATTN:
851 AVIATION PKWY

SMYRNA TN 37167
COUNTY cITy
ROBERTSON COUNTY O/s CITIES
COOPERTOWN
CROSS PLAINS
ROBERTSON COUNTY TOTAL
SEVIER COUNTY O/S CITIES
SEVIER COUNTY TOTAL
STEWART COUNTY 0O/s CITIES
STEWART COUNTY TOTAL
SUMNER COUNTY O/S CITIES
SUMNER COUNTY TOTAL
WILLIAMSON COUNTY O/s CITIES
WILLIAMSON COUNTY TOTAL
GRAND TOTAL

DISTRIBUTION OF 2013 TENNESSEE AD VALOREM ASSESSMENT

CODE

74000
74160
74176

78000

81000

83000

94000

CODE Ws$001625
PAGE 2
DATE 01/08/14

EQUALIZED
ASSESSMENT

209,593
192,147
134,430

536,170
104,076
104,076
69,627
69,827
12,172
12,172
1,315,453
1,315,453

2,382,941



This Lease is entered into this 1st day of January, 2014 by and between the Lessor and the Lessee hereinafter
named.

WITNESSETH:

The Lessor, for and in consideration of the payment of the rent as hereinafter provided for and the
performance of the covenants hereinafter set forth to be kept and performed by Lessee, does hereby lease
unto said Lessee a portion of the Land and Building (hereinafter referred to as the “Demised Premises”), the
size and substantial location of which are shown upon the attached Plot Plan which Plot Plan is marked
Exhibit ‘A”, initialed by the parties hereto and made a part hereof. This Lease is made for the term
hereinafter set forth.

1. Definitions. The following definition; terms and basic provisions are outlined for the convenience of the
parties entering into this Lease. The definitions, terms and basic provisions shall apply throughout this Lease
and shall apply to the plural where necessary herein.

(a) “Lessor” — Barrel Investments, LLC

(b) “Lessor’s Address” — 4005 Burrus St
Nashville, TN 37216

(c) “Lessee” —. Tennessee Wastewater Systems, Inc.

(d) “Lessee’s Address” — 851 Aviation Parkway
Smyma, TN 37167

(e) “Lessee’s Trade Name” — TNWW

() “Demised Premises” — Garage and Lot, the Demised Premises being shown and outlined on the
plan attached hereto as Exhibit “A”

(g) “Land” — The parcel of land known as 1225 Jayell Rd, Sevierville TN
(h) “Building” — The building commeonly known as the Office and Maintenance Shop
(1) “Property” — Collectively, the Land and the Buildings.

2. Term. TO HAVE AND TO HOLD said Demised Premises unto the Lessee for and during a term of twelve
(12) months commencing on January 1, 2014 (the “Commencement Date™).

(a) Minimum Guaranteed Rental:

$2,500.00 per month inclusive of taxes.

Paid Monthly

First payment to begin January 1, 2014 - $ 2,500.00

(b) Security Deposit —$0.00. This deposit will be deposited with Lessor and commingled with other
accounts. The Security Deposit, less any amounts applied by Lessor to cure defauits, shall be
returned to Lessee, together with an itemized account of any deductions therefrom, within thirty
(30) days after the termination of this Lease.
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(c) Permitted Use — For office, space can not be used for any adult type entertainment or used for
any illegal type business.

(d) Option to Extend — Lessee will have the option to extend the initial term of this lease for a
period of twelve (12) months, on written notice of the exercise of such option in accordance with
Section 31 hereof given to Lessor no fewer than ninety (90) days prior to the expiration of the
initial term. The extended term will be on the same terms and conditions applicable to the initial
term. An inflation rate of three percent (3%) will be added for the extension term.

3. Repairs of Leased Space.
None required.

4. Use of Building.

(a) The Demised Premises are to be used solely for the use as office and warehouse. The Demised
Premises shall not otherwise be used or occupied except upon and with the written consent of the
Lessor, which shall not be unreasonably withheld.

(b) Lessee shall cause said business to be open for business as set forth in Article 2 and to be
diligently conducted and operated in good faith.

(c) Lessee will use and keep the Demised Premises in a clean, careful, safe and proper manner, and
will fully comply with and obey all laws, rules, ordinances,: regulations and requirements of all
regularly constituted authorities in any way affecting the Demised Premises, its use of the Lease.
Lessee will store all trash and debris inside of the Demised Premises and will not litter.

(d) The Demised Premises shall not be used or occupied for any purpose or business deemed extra-
hazardous on account of fire or anything that might increase insurance costs of Lessee.

5. Parking Areas and Other Common Areas,
(a) Lessor will be responsible for all parking issues.

(b) Lessor will be responsible for all “Common Area”. “Common Area” shall hereby also include
all heating, air conditioning, plumbing, electrical wiring, fire protection system and maintenance
both inside Demised Premises and over all portions of the Land and Building.

(c) Lessee to use parking spaces in front and side of building.
(d) Lessor shall also keep the sidewalks and service areas abutting on
the Demised Premises, and the doorways and entrance thereto, in a clean, safe

and healthy condition.

6. Rent and Prepaid Rent. Lessee will pay Lessor as rent without demand, reduction or set-
off the amounts as set forth in Section 2:

(a) In advance on the first day of each and every month during the term of the Lease, including any
partial Lease year, except that if the term of this Lease commences on a date other than the first day
of a month, then the first rental payment shall be in an amount thereof as prorated through the last
day of the month. On the fifth day of the month a late fee in the amount of ten (305%) percent of
the base rent will be added to the rental payment for each month the rental payment is delinquent,
as well as all remedies to Lessor as provided hereof.
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7. Adjustments. Lessee shall pay to Lessor Lessor’s actual, reasonable cost for cleaning the Demised
Premises.

8. Sales Tax on Rents. In the event any sales, use or other tax be levied upon the Base Rent reserved in this
Lease by the State where the Land and Building is located or any other governmental entity having
jurisdiction, all such taxes shall be paid by Lessor in addition to its obligations.

9. Real Estate taxes and Insurance. On the Commencement Date and thereafter Lessor shall pay all real estate
taxes and assessments on the Property when due.

LESSEE’S COVENANTS

As a further consideration of the leasing of the Demised Premises as aforesaid, and for this lease, the Lessee
covenants and agrees as follows:

10. Pay Rent. The Lessee will well and truly pay to the Lessor the rent for the Demised Premises, together
with all other charges provided for in this Lease, in lawful money of the United States of America, without
demand, at the Lessor’s address set forth above, or at such other place and to such other person, persons,
entities or corporations as Lessor may from time to time direct in writing and payment pursuant to such
instruction shall constitute payment hereunder. If paid by check, same must be good on presentation to the
bank upon which it is drawn.

11. Utilities and Glass. The Lessee shall promptly pay for all public utility services rendered or furnished to
the Demised Premises during the term hereof and the period when Lessee is fixturing the Demised Premises,
including, but not limited to heat, water, gas and electricity, together with all taxes, levies or other charges on
such utility services; and the Lessor shall not be liable for the quality or quantity of or interference involving
such utilities or interference with such utilities; and the Lessee shall maintain any glass which is a part of the
Demised Premises, promptly replacing any breakage and saving the Lessor harmless from any and all loss,
cost or damage resulting from such breakage or the replacement thereof

12. Defects in Premises. Lessor shall not be liable for any loss or damage occasioned by any defect in the
Demised Premises or by defective wiring, plumbing, gas, water, steam, hot water or other pipes, or from
sewage, or by the bursting, leaking or running of any cistern, tank boiler washstand, closet or wastepipe or by
water, snow or ice upon the roof, skylight, trap door or otherwise, except for loss or damage resulting from
Lessor’s gross negligence or intentional wrongful act.

13. Personal Property. The Lessee further agrees that all personal property of every kind or description that
may at any time be in or on the Land and Building shall be the Lessee’s sole risk, or at the risk of those
claiming under the Lessee, and that the Lessor shall not be liable for any damage to said property or loss
suffered by the business or occupation of the Lessee caused in any manner whatsoever, and irrespective of
whether such damage or loss shall have been caused by any act or omission or negligence on the part of
Lessor, its agents, employees and invitees or of other tenants of buildings located on or in the Land and
Building, their agents, employees, customers and other invitees, except for damage or loss resulting from
Lessor’s gross negligence or intentional wrongful act.

14. Lessee’s Maintenance and Repairs
(a) The Lessee agrees to and does hereby assume and agree to pay for all costs for and to assume all
responsibility for maintaining, repairing, lights, doors, windows, and Lessee’s fixtures and equipment

in the Demised Premises when such maintenance, repair and upkeep is necessary or desirable to the
preservation of the good order and condition of same.
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15. Waste. The Lessee covenants that Lessee will use and occupy the Demised Premises in a careful, safe,
lawful and proper manner and will not commit waste thereon.

16. Alterations.

(a) The Lessee shall not alter nor permit alterations of or additions to any part of the Demised Premises
except by and with the prior written consent of the Lessor. All such alterations and additions, if so
consented to, shall be made in accordance with all applicable laws, and shall remain for the benefit of
the Lessor unless otherwise provided in the said written consent mentioned above; and the Lessee
further agrees, in the event of making such alterations as herein provided, to pay for same.

(b) In no event shall Lessee allow any mechanic’s or any lien to exist against the Demised Premises.

17. Indemnification. Lessee shall indemnify and hold Lessor harmless from and against any and all liability
and expense of any kind, including reasonable attorneys’ fees, arising from injuries or damages to persons or
property in, on or about the Demised Premises arising out of or resulting in any way from any negligent act
of Lessee, its agents, servants and employees, in the use of the Demised Premises. Lessor shall indemnify
and hold Lessee harmless from and against any and all liability and expense of any kind, including
reasonable attorneys’ fees, arising out of or resulting in any way from any negligent act of Lessor, its agents,
servants and employees, in the use of the Common Areas.

18. Assignment and Subletting.

(a) Lessee shall have no right to assign this Lease nor to sublet the Premises without the prior consent in
writing of Lessor (which Lessor shall not unreasonably withheld), nor shall this Lease nor the Leasehold
interest described herein ever be assignable or transferable by operation of any applicable state or federal
law, or by reason of any court rule or order; provided, however, that Lessee, without the consent of Lessor,
may assign or sublet this Lease to any subsidiary or affiliate of Lessee, or to any successor in connection with
any merger, sale of all or substantially all of its assets, or other corporate reorganization of Lessee; provided,
further, that if Lessee reasonably deems that Lessor has unreasonably withheld consent to an assignment or
subletting, Lessee may terminate this Lease on thirty (30) days written notice. Any assignment or subletting
of all or part of the Lease Premises in violation of this Section 18(a) shall automatically result in a
termination of Lessee’s interest in this Lease as of the day immediately preceding such assignment or
subletting, at the option of the Lessor.

19. Inspection. The Lessee further agrees to permit the Lessor or the Lessor’s agents to enter the Demised
Premises during the last six (6) months of the term for the purposes of exhibiting same to prospective tenants.
Further Lessor shall have free access to the Demised Premises at any time during the term of this Lease to
inspect or examine same at any reasonable time and to make such repairs thereto as the Lessee has
covenanted to do and has failed to do or repairs thereto as the Lessee has not covenanted to do but the Lessor
may deem desirable or necessary for the safety or preservation of the Demised Premises or the Land and

Building.

MUTUAL COVENANTS

The parties hereto mutually covenant and agree as follows:

20. Surrender. The Lessee shall deliver up and surrender to the Lessor the physical possession of the
Demised Premises upon the expiration of this Lease, or its termination as herein provided, in as good
condition and repair as the same shall be at the commencement hereof, loss or damage by fire or other
casualty and/or ordinary wear and tear and the effects of time excepted, and shall deliver all of the keys to the
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Lessor or to Lessor’s agent; no tenancy of any duration shall be created by holding over beyond the end of
the term.

21. Maintenance, Repair and Replacement by Lessor.

(a) Except as set forth in Section 14(a) above, Lessor is responsible for all maintenance and repairs on
the Property and Demised Premises, including (but not limited to) structural, electrical, plumbing,
HVAC, and fire protection system, it being further understood that Lessor will also keep the Demised
Premises in such repair and condition as may be required by the Board of Health, or other city, state or
federal authorities free of all cost to the Lessee.

(b) Should Lessee neglect or refuse to maintain, repair, replace or keep up any part of the Demised
Premises as required by Section 14(a) of this Lease, then Lessor may, at its option, without liability for
forfeiture or otherwise, have such repairs made and add the cost thereof to the guaranteed minimum
rental next thereafter falling due.

22, Signs. The Lessee may, at Lessee’s own risk, lawfully erect signs and concerning its business on the
interior walls of the Demised Premises. No signs shall be erected or altered on the exterior thereof without

Lessor’s approval.

23. Trade Fixtures. At or before the time of surrender of the Demised Premises to Lessor, Lessee may
remove all the trade fixtures owned by said Lessee which can be removed without irreparable injury to or
defacement of the Demised Premises, provided all rents stipulated to be paid are paid in full and all damage
to the Demised Premises, caused by such removal, is properly repaired.

24. Damage by Casualty. Should the Demised Premises be partially or totally destroyed by fire or other
casualty, this Lease may, at Lessor’s option, be terminated and the Lessee shall be allowed an abatement of
rent from the date of such damage or destruction. However, if the Lessor elects not to terminate, the Lessor
covenants and agrees to make repairs with reasonable promptness and dispatch, and to continue paying rent
as set forth in Article 2. The Lessee covenants and agrees that the terms of this Lease shall not be otherwise

affected.

25. Quiet Enjoyment. The Lessor covenants that Lessor is lawfully seized of and in possession of the
Demised Premises and agrees that if the Lessee shall promptly pay the rent and perform all the covenants and
agreements herein stipulated to be performed on the Lessee’s part, the Lessee shall have the peaceable and
quiet enjoyment and possession of the Demised Premises during the term hereof without any manner of
hindrance, subject to the conditions herein set forth.

26. Waiver of Subrogation It is understood and agreed that loss by fire or other damage covered by insurance
to the Demised Premises or any part thereof in, or to any property of the Lessee located therein or the
business of the Lessee conducted therein, shall mean such loss however caused; and the Lessor and Lessee
each agree to waive all rights of recovery and causes of action against the other, their Lessees, Assignees, or
Subtenants for any damage suffered by either party caused by any of the perils covered by fire and extended
coverage insurance policies, provided, however, that in the event it becomes impractical for either party to
obtain insurance coverage at standard rates because of the above provision of waiver, then this provision
shall be void.

27. Subordination. It is understood and agreed that this Lease and all rights of Lessee hereunder shall be
subordinated to the lien of any deed or deeds or trust now or hereafter placed against the Demised Premises
by the Lessor, including any renewal, consolidations, extensions or replacements of said deed or deeds of
trust, and that Lessee will execute any and all instruments required by the holder of any such deed or deeds of
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trust to effect said subordination. It is a condition, however, to the subordination provisions of this Lease that
Lessor shall procure from its lender and trustees under a deed of trust an agreement providing, in substance,
that so long as Lessee shall faithfully discharge its obligations under the terms of this Lease, its tenancy will
not be disturbed, nor its Lease affected by, any default under such deed or deed of trust.

28. Eminent Domain. In the event that:

(a) The Demised Premises or any part thereof are taken in condemnation proceedings or by right of
eminent domain, or

(b) Thirty (30%) percent or more of the parking area be taken by eminent domain or in condemnation
proceedings and Lessor is unable to provide alternate parking in the Property or on any premises
adjacent thereto,

then Lessee may cancel this Lease by written notice to Lessor within thirty (30) days following such taking.
Otherwise, this Lease shall continue in full force and effect. All damages awarded for the taking of said
premises, or any part thereof; shall be payable in the full amount thereof to and the same shall be the property
of Lessor, including but not limited to, any sum paid or payable as compensation for loss of the fee or of any
part of the premises; and Lessee shall be entitled to causing a collateral action against the condemning
authority for loss of value of the leasehold, in addition to the cost of removal of stock, furniture, and fixtures

owned by Lessee.

29. Default. Upon the happening of any one or more of the events of default set out below in paragraphs (a)
through (d) inclusive, Lessor shall have the right, at Lessor’s option, to terminate this Lease, provided that
Lessor shall give to the Lessee fifteen (15) days® written notice in the case of default as set out in paragraph
(d) below (no notice being required in case of default as set out in paragraphs (a), (b), and (c) below, such
notice to he sent, in either event, by certified mail, return receipt requested, to the Lessee (it being stipulated
that the failure of Lessor to give notice after one default shall not constitute waiver of Lessor’s right upon any
subsequent default); and at any time after the expiration of such notice period, or immediately upon the
occurrence of a default as set out in paragraphs (a), (b) and (c) below, to re-enter and relet the Premises, parts
or parcels thereof, and such re-entry and/or reletting shall not discharge Lessee from any liability or
obligation hereunder, except that net rents collected from others as a result of such reletting shall be a credit
on the Lessee’s liability for rents payable under the terms of this Lease as provided herein above:

(a) If Lessee should fail to pay any installment of rent when due;

(b) If Lessee or any guarantor is adjudged a bankrupt or a Receiver or Trustee be appointed for the
Lessee’s or any guarantor’s property, or any other execution or legal process is levied upon all or
substantially all of the property and effects of the Lessee or any guarantor located upon the Premises,
which adjudication, appointment or execution be not set aside or discharged of record, as the case may
be, within sixty (60) days.

(c) In the event the Lessee or any guarantor makes a general assignment for the benefit of its creditor
or files a petition for a reorganization, or an arrangement, under the
appropriate provisions of the National Bankruptcy Act, or any other act substantially similar thereto;

(d) In the event Lessee violates any of the terms, covenants and conditions of this

Lease other than those mentioned in (a) through (c) above, for which no notice is required and such
default is not cured by the Lessee within fifteen (15) days after the giving of written notice, after such
notice, to procure the curing of such default with all due diligence (it being agreed that, in connection
with a default not reasonably susceptible of being cured within fifteen (15) days, the time of the Lessee
within which to cure the same shall be extended for such additional period as may be reasonably
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necessary to complete the same)

then in any of such cases, the Lessor may give to the Lessee notice of election to end the term of this Lease,
and the Lease shall expire upon the mailing of such notice.

Nothing herein, however, shall be construed to require the Lessor to reenter and relet in any such event or
events, nor shall anything herein be construed to postpone the right of Lessor to sue for rent, whether past
due or whether matured by acceleration or otherwise; provided, however, that the Lessee shall have the right,
within the period of any notice above provided, to cure any default or defaults, and if such defauit is cured by
Lessee within such period, dating from the mailing of said certified letter, the Lessor shall not have the right

to proceed with forfeiture or reentry.

Failure to give any of the notices provided herein shall not constitute a waiver of any right or subsequent
breach. Time is of the essence of Lessee’s obligations hereunder.

All of the above Events of Default are material Events of Default which are bargained for and go to the
consideration given for the granting of this Lease by the Lessor. While some or all of such material Events of
Default may result in forfeiture or a so-called unconscionable loss to the Lessee, in the Event of a Default by
Lessee thereunder.

30. Further Rights of Lessor Upon Default. If this Lease shall be for any reason terminated for a violation of
its terms by Lessee, as above provided, then the Lessor shall have the right forthwith to reenter the Premises,

by legal process or otherwise (without any liability for trespass or damage to the Premises), and to dispossess
and remove therefrom the Lessee and other occupants thereof and all their effects not previously removed by
them, to alter all locks and other security devices at the Premises, and to hold said Premises as if this Lease
had not been made, in addition to the other rights secured by this Lease to Lessor, or secured to Lessor by the
law applicable hereto. Lessee hereby expressly waives any service of notice to proceed thereunder, except as
expressly provided therein, and waives notice of the proposed institution of legal proceedings to secure the
rights of Lessor hereunder.

In the event of termination of this Lease by reason of violation of its terms by the Lessee, in addition to any
other remedies Lessor may have, Lessor shall be entitled to prove, claim for and obtain judgment against
Lessee for the balance of the rent agreed to be paid for the term herein provided, plus all expenses of Lessor
in regaining possession of the Premises (including removal of all improvements, trade fixtures and inventory)
and the reletting, remodeling, and improving for a new Lessee, including attorneys’ fees and court costs,
crediting against such claim, however, any amount obtained by reason of any such reletting, remodeling and
improving from a new Lessee. Anything contained in this Lease to the contrary notwithstanding, Lessor may,
at its option exhaust any one or more of the rights granted herein in addition to all other rights and remedies

of Lessor under applicable law.

31. Notices. All notices required hereunder shall be in writing and shall he delivered in person or mailed to
the parties at their respective addresses set forth in the initial paragraph hereof. Any party desiring notice to
be changed to an address different from that given above shall make known such desire in writing to the
other party, given as above provided. Notices given in person shall he effective upon delivery; and notices
given by mail shall be effective upon deposit in any post office or mail box maintained by the United States
Government, unless the context otherwise requires.

32. Successors and Assigns, This Lease shall inure to the benefit not only of the Lessor and of the Lessee, but
of the respective successors and assigns of* said Lessor and Lessee limited, however, by the provisions
herein expressed to the contrary.

In the event of the transfer and assignment by Lessor of its interest in this Lease and in the building
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containing the Premises to a person expressly assuming Lessor’s obligations hereunder, Lessee agrees to look
solely to such successor in interest of the Lessor for performance of such obligations.

33. Identity of Interest. The execution of this Lease or the performance of any act pursuant to the provisions
hereof shall not be deemed or construed to have the effect of creating between Lessor and Lessee the
relationship of principal or agent or of partnership or of joint venture, and the relationship between them shall
be that only of Lessor and Lessee.

34. Waiver. The failure of the Lessor to insist upon strict performance of any of the covenants or conditions
of this Lease, or to exercise any option herein conferred in any one of more instances, shall not be construed
as a waiver or relinquishment of any such covenants, conditions or options, but the same shall be and remain

in full force and effect.

35. No Personal Liability. Anything in this Lease to the contrary notwithstanding, Lessee agrees that it shall
look solely to the estate and property of the Lessor in the land and buildings comprising the Land and
Building of which the Demised Premises are a part, for the collection of any judgment (or other judicial
process) requiring the payment of money by Lessor in the event of any default or breach by Lessor with
respect to any of the terms, covenants and conditions of this Lease to be observed and/or performed by
Lessor, and no other property or assets of the Lessor shall be subject to levy, execution or other procedures
for the satisfaction of Lessee’s remedies.

36. Lessor Default.

(a) Except, as otherwise provided herein, Lessee agrees that it will not exercise any right herein arising out of
Lessor’s breach of any consequence thereof, except after giving notice to Lessor and any mortgagee of the
Demised Premises the name and address of which has been furnished in writing to Lessee and affording
Lessor and/or such mortgagee a reasonable opportunity to cure such breach, and as more specifically

provided in subparagraph (b) hereof

(b) Lessee agrees that Lessee will not terminate this Lease, or make any expenditures thereunder, as a result
of Lessor’s failure to perform obligations imposed upon it by the Lease Agreement until Lessee has given
Lessor’s mortgagee, or the assigns or successors in interest of such mortgagee: (1) notice of Lessor’s failure
to perform, and (2) a reasonable time, with allowance for events beyond mortgagee’s control, to undertake
performance of such obligations by mortgagee. Provided that, however, all such obligations that can be
performed within thirty (30) days shall be performed within thirty (30) days after notice is given to said
mortgagee or mortgagee’s assigns or successors in interest, and after such thirty (30) day period, if such
obligations have not been performed, then Lessee may avail itself of remedies provided for elsewhere in this
Lease. Lessor agrees to promptly notify Lessee of the name and address of any such mortgagee.

(c) If Lessee is required to relocate due to the fault of Lessor, then Lessor will pay the cost of relocating
Lessee’s office not to exceed one months rent.

37. Insurance. (a) During the term hereof, the Lessee shall, at its own sole cost and expense, keep all
furniture, fixtures, leasehold improvements, inventory and equipment, whether supplied or owned by Lessee
or by Lessor, and, in addition, all glass forming a part of the premises, including but not limited to plate
glass, insured to the extent of its full replacement cost against loss or damage by fire, with extended
coverage. Lessee agrees that said insurance, and all other insurance is carried by Lessee. Lessee will at all
times, at Lessee’s own cost and for the benefit of Lessee and Lessor, protect Lessor and Lessee with public
liability and property damage insurance in such responsible insurance companies authorized to do business
within the state where the Demised Premises are located in such amounts as Lessor may from time to time
require, and in any event not less than minimum single limits of $1,000,000.00 for damages to persons or
property. Lessee agrees to deposit with Lessor a certificate of insurance of said insurance policy and shall
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name Lessor as an additional insured party thereunder.

(b) During the term hereof, Lessor shall, at its own sole cost and expense, keep in force
comprehensive general liability insurance and property insurance covering the Property. Such general
liability shall provide coverage for personal injury and property damage liability with minimum single limits
of not less than $1,000,000. The property insurance covering the Property shall be in an amount sufficient to
cover the full replacement cost of any repair or reconstruction resulting from any fire or other casualty.
Lessor agrees to deposit with Lessee a certificate of insurance of said insurance policies and shall name
Lessee as an additional insured party thereunder, as its interest may appear.

38. Waiver of Subrogation. Lessor and Lessee hereby release each other from any and all claims for any loss
or damage caused by any peril insured against under any insurance required by this Lease and in force at the
time of such loss or damage, even if such loss or damage shall have been caused by the act, omission, fault or
negligence of the other party or anyone for whom such party may be responsible.

39, Sanitation. Traffic and Safety. Lessee agrees to comply with such reasonable rules and regulations as
Lessor shall from time to time impose, including reasonable requirements with regard to sanitation, handling
of trash and debris, loading and unloading of trucks and other vehicles, safety and security against fire and
theft, vandalism, personal injury and other hazards, and for eliminating unsightly and/or unsanitary
accumulation of trash or other similar misuse of highways, landscaping and loading areas, and to preclude

unsightly window advertising

40. Force Majeure. In the event the Lessor or Lessee shall be delayed, hindered in, or prevented from the
performance of any act required hereunder by reason of strikes, lockouts, labor troubles, inability to procure
materials, failure of power, unavailability of any utility service, restrictive governmental laws or regulations,
riots, insurrections, the act, the failure to act or default of another party, war or other reason beyond such
party’s control, then performance of such act shall be excused for a period equivalent to the period of such

delay.

41. Invalidity or Unenforceability. In the event that any covenant, term, or condition is, or should be
construed to be, invalid or unenforceable, the remaining terms and provisions shall not be affected thereby.
Each covenant, term, and condition shall be valid and enforceable to the maximum extent permitted by
applicable law.

42, Miscellaneous.

(a) The marginal notes, headings or titles appearing in this Lease are for reference only and shall not be
considered a part of this Lease or in any way to modify, amend, enlarge, diminish or otherwise affect the
provisions thereof

(b) If Lessor transfers or assigns this Lease, then Lessor shall thereupon and thereby be released from all
liability under this Lease, except for any such collateral assignment or hypothecation as may be required by a
lender of Lessor.

(c) This Lease and any exhibits attached hereto and forming a part hereof set forth the entire agreement
between the parties relative to the Demised Premises, and there are no other agreements, oral or written
pertaining thereto No subsequent amendment or change shall be binding until reduced to writing and signed
by both parties; such writing must make specific reference to this Lease to be binding.

(d) Any rentals or other payments required to be made by the Lessee, which are not made when due, shall
bear interest from their respective due dates at the maximum effective contract rate which the Lessor may
lawfully charge, or at the rate of eighteen (18%) percent per annum, whichever is less.
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43. Environmental. If any environmental issues arise due to the prior use of the Property Lessor at his
expense will be responsible for any clean up and/or repairs.

44. Guaranty. All obligations of Lessee are personally guaranteed by Lessor and of which is further set forth
and made part of the Lease.{I don’t understand this.]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Lease Agreement, in duplicate, on the day
and year first above written.

Lessee: Tennessee Wastewater Systems, Inc.

Date: /| [/ /7 |/ ?0"/

Signature: C— L. &
Printed Name: O/\f\ N/lh [ {-:J*f !’rﬁ

Title: Ph““ V<

Lessor: Barrel Investments LLC

Date: / /| KO ‘-’I
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GRANT CONTRACT
BETWEEN THE STATE OF TENNESSEE,
DEPARTMENT OF GENERAL SERVICES
AND
TENNESSEE WASTEWATER SYSTEMS, INC.
SBC Project No. 126/075-01-2009-01

This Grant Contract, by and between the State of Tennessee, Department of General Services
hereinafter referred to as the ‘State” and Tennessee Wastewater Systems, Inc., hereinafter referred to as
the “Grantee,” is for the provision of utilities construction, as further defined in the "SCOPE OF
SERVICES" included as Attachment "A” to this Contract.

The Grantee is a For-Profit Corporation.
Grantee Place of Incorporation or Organization: Tennessee
Grantee Edison Vendor ID #000263854

A,

Al

A2.

c.2.

C.3.

C.4.

SCOPE OF SERVICES:

The Grantee shall provide all service and deliverables as required, described, and detailed herein
and shall meset all service and delivery timelines as specified by this Grant Contract.

The Scope of Services is set forth in the Grant Budget (Aftachment A) which is incorporated into
this Grant Contract by reference. The Grantee agrees to perform the scope of work in
accordance with the estimated cost (Grant Budget Line ltems) and source of funding and made a
part of this Contract (see Attachment A).

CONTRACT PERIOD:

This Grant Contract shall be effective for the period beginning December 1, 2013, and ending on
November 30, 2015. The Grantee hereby acknowledges and affirms that the State shall have
no obligation for Grantee services or expenditures that were not completed within this specified
contract period. The Grant Contract Period may be extended by written agreement consistent
with the requirements of paragraph D.2 of this Contract.

PAYMENT TERMS AND CONDITIONS:
Maximum Liability. in no event shall the maximum liability of the State under this Grant Contract

exceed ONE MILLION ONE HUNDRED EIGHTY THOUSAND AND NO/100THS DOLLARS
($1,180,000.00). The Grant Budget, attached and incorporated hereto as Attachment A, shall

- constitute the maximum amount due the Grantee for all service and Grantee obligations

hereunder. The Grant Budget line-items include, but are not limited to, all applicable taxes, fees,
overhead, and all other direct and indirect costs incurred or fo be incurred by the Grantee.

Compensation Firm. The maximum liability of the State is not subject to escalation for any
reason unless amended. The Grant Budget amounts are firm for the duration of the Gran